
Issue #53 May-August 2004



Eaton County Genealogical Society, Inc.
1885 Historical Courthouse 
100 West Lawrence Avenue 

P.O. Box 337
Charlotte, Michigan 48813-0337 

Phone 517-543-8792 Fax 517-543-6999 
Web Site: <http://www.rootsweb.com/~miecgs/index.htm 

E-Mail: ecgsoc@juno.com

Membership & Subscription rates (begins with January)
$15.00 for membership with quarterly publication

(Memberships received By September 1 receive all Publications) 
Memberships received after September 1 will be applied to the coming year.

$10.00 for membership without quarterly publication

“Eaton County Quest” some single issues or back issues are available 
$4.50 each plus Michigan tax and $2.00 Ship/Handling for 1

Material for Publication:

The Eaton County Quest welcomes manuscripts of Eaton County material for 
proposed publication. All manuscripts should be sent to: The Editor, P.O. Box 
337, Charlotte, Ml 48813-0337

The manuscript should be typed on standard-sized paper and have the 
author's name on each page and numbered. A cover letter, giving permission 
from the author to publish the material in the Quest, should accompany the 
manuscript. Restrictions of any kind may not be placed on material to be 
published.

The Editor welcomes manuscripts on computer disk, in Microsoft Word, 
Microsoft Works. Only 3 1/4” size disks can be accepted. Manuscripts on disk 
will not be published without accompanying hardcopy of the data to assure 
correct transfer of data.

When sending photocopies of original old manuscripts, such as 
handwritten Bible records, send a typed transcript from which we can work. 
Writing is much clearer on the original in your possession than on a photocopy. 
The Editorial staff will make the final decision on material to be published.

Every effort is made to present authentic material, but the Eaton County 
Genealogical Society cannot be held responsible for the accuracy or the 
publishing rights of the material furnished by contributors. All material is 
published with the permission of the contributor.

http://www.rootsweb.com/~miecgs/index.htm
mailto:ecgsoc@juno.com


Eaton County Genealogical Society, Inc.

2003-2004 Officers

President: Susan Polhamus 
Vice-President: Shirley Hodges 

Treasurer: Stephen F. Smith 
Corresponding Secretary: Drouscella Halsey 

Membership Secretary: Barbara Smith 
Recording Secretary: Vicki Dukes 

Michigan Genealogical Council Delegate: Betty Polhamus 
Michigan Genealogical Council Delegate: Clarence Hodges 

Librarian: Sharlene Thuma 
Historian: Betty L. Goostrey 
Publicity: Edward Dunning

Federation of Genealogical Societies Delegate: Shirley Hodges 
Eaton County Quest Editor: Drouscella Halsey 

Webmaster: Terry Lowery

Eaton County Genealogical Society 
Library Research Rooms 

Are located on the ground floor
Of the 1885 Historical Courthouse on the corners of Lawrence Avenue and 

Cochran Avenue in downtown Charlotte, Michigan 
Hours are: Monday -Thursday 10:00 a.m. -2:00 p.m.

Phone 517-543-8792

Eaton County Quest Editor

Drouscella Halsey
Email to drouhalsev@vovager.net or ecasoc@juno.com

Contributors

Betty (Dahlem) Goostrey Mary Jean Baker 
Melissa A. McLimans 
James Miller 
Sharlene (Kelley) Thuma

Shirley Hodges 
Ula Garling Miller
Sue S. Thompson 
Michael T. Wahl

Proof Readers
Betty (Dahlem) Goostrey, Sheila (Clark) Mott, Betty Polhamus

mailto:drouhalsev@vovager.net
mailto:ecasoc@juno.com


EATON COUNTY QUEST

Issue # 53 May — August 2004

Contents

Eaton County Marriage Records abstracted by Betty Goostrey..............................................38

Photo Gallery -ECGS Call No. P 113 Rebecca Povey......................................................41

Photo Gallery -ECGS Call No. P 113 Mary Ann (Enos) Harmon...................................... 42

Photo Gallery -ECGS Call No. P 113 Aunt A ll_____, Winnifred Crampton Sargent.........43

Michigan Department of State, Michigan State Archives, Eaton County Probate Index.......... 44

Index to Delayed Birth Registrations Vol. 129......................................................................... 45

Eaton County Death Records abstracted by Drouscella Halsey..............................................46

Bible Records for the Asa P. Goodwin and Helen M. Moore donated by Ula Garling Miller and 
James Miller ...............................................................................................................................49

Obits and Memorials from Eaton County Pioneer Society Records........................................50

Bellevue Twp. submitted by Mary Jean Eaker......................................................................... 54

News Notice: “Historydocs” submitted by Melissa A. McLimans ...........................................55

Roxand Township transcribed and submitted by Sue S. Thompson ..................................... 55

The Portrait and Biographical Album of Barry and Eaton County ....................... ...................56

Past and Present of Eaton County, Michigan, Ephriam H. Bailey & Mores H. Bailey............. 58

Letters From Our Volunteers, the Republican Newspaper July 28, 1862 ............................... 59

Autobiography of Howard A. Mikesell- submitted by Michael T. Wahl .....................................61

From the Files of ECGS Call No VF238 & VF349 .................................................................... 63

ECGS Call No. VF357 Another Pioneer G one........................................................................ 64

Photo of Cogsdill School, Kalamo Township about 1930......................................................... 65

Photo of Unknown School ........................................................................................................ 66

What’s New at the ECGS Library- Sharlene (Kelley) Thuma, Librarian.................................. 67

Pedigree Charts of Neil Frederick Crampton........................................................................... 68

Pedigree Charts of Juanita Ann (Hayter) Crampton................................................................ 75

Index



Eaton County Quest

EATON COUNTY 
STATE OF MICHIGAN 
MARRIAGES
Abstracted by Betty Goostrey 
Spelling as written

Copies of these records may be obtained 
by writing to:

Eaton County Clerk 
1045 Independence Blvd. 
Charlotte, Ml 48813
Enclosed a SASE and check or money 
order for $10.00 per Copy you order. 
No longer will a genealogical copy will be 
made.

Volume 1 Page 297
Date of Marriage: 24 April 1855 
Groom: Paul King, age 26 years 
Residence: Windsor, Eaton Co., Michigan 
Bride: Harriet Dowd age 16 years 
Residence: Windsor. Eaton Co., Michigan 
Offical Performing: N. B. Albro, Justice of 
Peace
Place of Marriage: Windsor 
Witnesses: John Dowd

Charlotte Dowd 
Residence: Both of Windsor 
Recorded: June 23, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 297
Date of Marriage: 17 March 1855 
Groom: Nelson Mount, age 35 years 
Residence: Windsor, Eaton Co., Michigan 
Bride: Deborah Down, age 20 years 
Residence: Windsor, Eaton Co., Michigan 
Offical Performing: N. B. Albro, Justice of 
Peace
Place of Marriage: Windsor 
Witnesses: Monroe Richardson 

Samuel Dowd
Residence: Both of Windsor 
Recorded: June 23, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 298
Date of Marriage: 29 April 1855 
Groom: Francis Gardner, age 21 years 
Residence: Windsor, Eaton Co., Michigan 
Bride: Martha Hance, age 19 years 
Residence: Windsor, Eaton Co., Michigan

Offical Performing: N. B. Albro, Justice of 
Peace
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Syrenus Moore

Elizabeth Gardner
Residence: Both of Windsor 
Recorded: June 28, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 298
Date of Marriage: 29 April, 1855 
Groom: Survetus Moore, age 23 years 
Residence: Windsor, Eaton Co., Michigan 
Bride: Elizabeth Gardner, age 18 years 
Residence: Windsor, Eaton Co., Michigan 
Offical Performing: N. B. Albro, Justice of 
Peace
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Francis Gardner 

Martha Hance
Residence: Both of Windsor 
Recorded: June 23, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 299
Date of Marriage. 29 May 1855 
Groom: Newton Snow, age 36 years 
Residence: Fulton Co., Ohio 
Bride: Sophia Radle, age 21 years 
Residence: Eaton Co., Michigan 
Offical Performing: I H. Dorland. Justice of 
Peace
Place of Marriage: Carmel 
Witnesses: Hamilton Wareham 

David Baughman
Residence: Both of Carmel 
Recorded: May 29, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 299
Date of Marriage: 8 June 1855 
Groom: Solomon Stoke, age 40 years 
Residence: Walton, Eaton Co., Michigan 
Bride: Sarah Ann House, age (not given) 
Residence: Walton, Eaton Co., Michigan 
Offical Performing. James W. Herokook, 
Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage. House in Town of Walton 
Witnesses: Not Given 

Not Given
Residence:
Recorded: June 29, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 300
Date of Marriage: 20 June 1855 
Groom: Abraham Halsted, age 36 years 
Residence: Vermontville, Eaton Co., Mich. 
Bride: Caroline M. Bullock, age 26 years

ECQ #53 Page 38



Eaton County Quest

Residence: Kalamo, Eaton Co., Mich. 
Offical Performing: Chas. Temple, Minister 
Place of Marriage: Kalamo 
Witnesses: John Bullock of Kalamo 

Lit Temple
S. S. Church of Vermontville 

Recorded: July 7, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 300
Date of Marriage: 4 July 1855 
Groom: Abraham Burgman, age 28 years 
Residence: Vermontville, Eaton Co., Mich. 
Bride: Sally Ann Electra Bissett, age 17 
years
Residence: Vermontville, Eaton Co., Mich. 
Offical Performing: Chas. Temple, Minister 
of Gospel
Place of Marriage: Vermontville 
Witnesses: Henry Bissett 

Erotus Bissett
Residence: Vermontville 
Recorded: July 7, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 301
Date of Marriage: 9 November 1855 
Groom: Orin Baldwin, age 21 years 
Residence: Walton, Eaton Co., Mich.
Bride: Philetee Waldron, age 22 years 
Residence: Walton, Eaton Co., Mich.
Offical Performing: Joseph Bosworth, 
Justice of Peace 
Place of Marriage: Walton 
Witnesses: Polly R. Bosworth 

David Waldron 
Residence: Walton 
Recorded: July 7,1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 301
Date of Marriage: 30 June 1855 
Groom: W. F. Spaulding, age 22 years 
Residence: Vermontville, Eaton Co., Mich. 
Bride: Miss Hannah Carrier, age 25 years 
Residence: Vermontville, Eaton Co., Mich. 
Offical Performing: Wm. H. Benedict, 
Minister
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: S. Carrier

S. I. Carrier & Others
Residence: Vermontville 
Recorded: July 10, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 301
Date of Marriage: 28 May 1854 
Groom: Wm. Quantril, age 36 years 
Residence: Benton, Eaton Co., Mich.

Bride: Miss Mary Searls, age 25 years 
Residence. Eaton, Eaton Co., Mich.
Offical Performing: Wm. H. Benedict, 
Minister
Place of Marriage: House of John Dow of 
Sunfield
Witnesses: John Dow

Charles Spaulding
Residence:
Recorded: July 10, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 302
Date of Marriage: 17 April 1855
Groom: John Heathorn, Jun., age 27 years
Residence: Windsor, Eaton Co., Mich.
Bride: Lucy Ann Hyde, age 19 years 
Residence: Windsor, Eaton Co., Mich.
Offical Performing: C. W. Newman, Justice 
of Peace
Place of Marriage: Windsor 
Witnesses: Sylvetus Root 

Mrs. June Root
Residence: Windsor 
Recorded: July 11, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 302
Date of Marriage: 1 July 1855 
Groom: Solomon Wolcott, age 65 years 
Residence: Jackson, Michigan 
Bride: Laura Dennis, age 56 years 
Residence: Chester, Eaton Co., Mich.
Offical Performing: Jacob Garber, Minister 
Place of Marriage: Chester 
Witnesses: Zebulon Wheaton 

Philo Moore 
Residence: Chester 
Recorded: July 20, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 303
Date of Marriage: 12 July 1855 
Groom: Isaac I. Sheats, age 20 years 
Residence: Delta, Eaton Co., Mich.
Bride: Mathilda Dayton, age 15 years 
Residence: Watertown, Clinton Co., Mich. 
Offical Performing: Daniel Bainard, Minister 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Emeline Bainard 

Ezra Bainard 
Residence: Delta 
Recorded: July 22, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 303
Date of Marriage: 2 July 1855
Groom: Sam’i Mattison, Jr., age 29 years
Residence: Town of Eaton, Eaton Co., Mich.

ECQ #53 Page 39



Eaton County Quest

Bride. Marrietta Deacons, age 22 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton, Eaton Co., Mich. 
Offical Performing: Henry Perky, Justice of 
Peace
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Henyetta Barrager 

Elder Deacons
Residence: Both of Town of Eaton 
Recorded: September 11, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 303
Date of Marriage: 3 July 1855 
Groom: Robert Abby age 28 years 
Residence: Township of Eaton Rapids,
Eaton Co., Mich.
Bride: Sarah Jane Anderson, age 17 years 
Residence: Township of Eaton Rapids,
Eaton Co., Mich.
Offical Performing: I. G. Mudge, Minister 
Place of Marriage.
Witnesses: Dudley Montgomery 

Frederick Abby
Residence:
Recorded: September 11, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 304
Date of Marriage: 30 August 1955 
Groom: Amos D. Mattison, age 35 years 
Residence: Town of Aurelius, Ingham Co., 
Mich.
Bride: Abby E. Stokes, age 28 years 
Residence:
Offical Performing: Henry Robinson, 
Minister of M.E. Church 
Place of Marriage: Eagle Hotel, Charlotte 
Witnesses: E. B. Mattison 

A. H. J. Barnes 
Residence: Both of Aurelius 
Recorded: September 11, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 304
Date of Marriage: 24 July 1855 
Groom: Wm. M. Stine, age 19 years 
Residence: Carmel, Eaton Co., Mich.
Bride. Marion Tanner, age 16 years 
Residence: Carmel, Eton Co., Mich.
Offical Performing: Cyrus Cummings, 
Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage: Residence of Cyrus 
Cummings, in Charlotte 
Witnesses: B. F. Bird

David J. Space 
Wm. Moore 
Phillip Stine

Recorded: September 11, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 304
Date of Marriage: 20 August 1855 
Groom: Henry Demott, age 23 years 
Residence: Town of Convis, Calhoun Co., 
Mich.
Bride: Euphemia Walkenshon, age 19
years
Residence: Town of Convis, Calhoun Co., 
Mich.
Offical Performing: E. H. Day, Minister 
Place of Marriage: E. H. Day, House in 
Bellevue
Witnesses: R. Day of Ross, Kalamazoo Co., 
Mich.

H. J. Day of Bellevue 
Recorded: Not Given 
County Clerk: Not Given

Volume 1 Page 305
Date of Marriage: 30 August 1855 
Groom: Joseph S. Randall, age 26 years 
Residence: Lowell, Michigan 
Bride: Jane Dusenbury, age 25 years 
Residence: Carmel, Eaton Co., Mich.
Offical Performing. Wolcott B. Williams 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Jesse W. Burkdull 

Ann Dusenbury 
Residence: Carmel 
Recorded: September 11, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 305
Date of Marriage: 13 June 1855 
Groom: Silus Wagoner, age 26 years 
Residence: Walton, Eaton Co., Mich 
Bride: Sarah McLaughlin, age 22 years 
Residence: Walton, Eaton Co., Mich.
Offical Preforming: C.C. Woodmance, 
Minister
Place of Marriage: Olivet 
Witnesses: Not Given 
Residence: Not Given 
Recorded: September 11, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

(Continued in Quest # 54)

Check This O u t!!
Genealogical Research on the Web by
Diane K. Kovacs. To order $59.95 plus s/h 
www.neal-schuman.com
Workshop in a book with access to an online 
workshop.

Residence:

ECQ #53 Page 40

http://www.neal-schuman.com


Eaton County Quest

ECGS Call No. P 113
On Back: Thos. Evans,_____Room Photographer,_____ St.,___ , Mich.
Written in Pencil.... Williamston 
Written in ink: Rebecca Povey

Paternal Grandmother of Hazel Povey

Photo Gallery

ECQ #53 Page 41



Eaton County Quest

ECGS Call No. P 113 
Photographer: F. B. Rhodes 

Reading, Mich.
On Back: Mary Ann ( Enos) Harmon

Photo Gallery

ECQ #53 Page 42



Eaton County Quest

ECGS Call No. P 113 
Photographer: E.E. Mangold 

Moline, Ills.
Written on Front: Aunt All _ _

Winnifred Crampton Sargent

Photo Gallery



Eaton County Quest

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of History 

Michigan State Archives 
Index for Eaton County Probate Records 

Housed at the Archives 
(Continued from Quest #52)

Brief inquires received by letter, e-mail 
and telephone will be handled at no 
charge to the researcher. Photo copy 
services are available with prices subject 
to change.
Phone (517) 373-1408
Fax (517) 241-1658
Email: archives@michigan.gov
World Wide Web:
http://www.michiganhistory.org

L. Name F. Name M.
Conestock, Delia 
Conklin, Benson 
Conklin, Clarence 
Conklin, Floyd 
Conklin, Rachel 
Conklin, William 
Conley, Clera 
Conley, Edgar M.
Conley, Margant 
Cook, Charles E.
Cook, Charles W.
Cook, Charles W.
Cook, Erastus 
Cook, Garrett M.
Cook, Hattie 
Cook, Jacob B.
Cook, James A.
Cook, Joanna 
Cook, Luella 
Cook, Mary A.
Cook, Mary E.
Cook, Mary E.
Cook, Oliver 
Cook, Thomas 
Cook, Willard 
Cook, William H.
Cook, Zacariah D.
Cooks, Hannah 
Coope, Thomas 
Cooper, Addie J.
Cooper, Charles L. 
Cooper, Estelle H.
Cooper, Eva J.
Cooper, Martin 
Cooper, Sarah J.
Coplin, George 
Corbin, George S.
Corbin, Helen 
Corbin, John J.
Corey, Benjamin 
Corey, Calvin 
Corey, Earl L.
Corey, Ellery 
Corey, Hiram D.
Corey, Horace 
Corey, Ida May 
Corey, Lida

Name Case# Box#
1138 B20

B63
2126 B39
1329 B85
1291 B84
820 B14

B58
446 B9
446 B9
593 B11
298 B7
595 B11
2606 B48
170 B5
545 B10
185 B5
772 B13

B72
654 B12
818 B14
575 B11
575 B11

B75
535 B10
2351 B43
1773 B33
523 B10
218 B6
479 B10
1167 B82
1761 B32
2548 B48
885 B15
847 B15

B89
B67

1453 B26
1448 B26
1453 B26
2329 B43
2837 B52
896 B15
895 B16
1334 B24

B75
496A B10

B60

Coriell, Camilla 
Corlew, Frank 
Corlew, Nathan 
Cornell, Gertrude V. 
Cornell, Peter 
Cornell, Etta 
Corsett, Lydia 
Cortright, Horace 
Cortright, Martin J. 
Cortright, Randall 
Corwell, Warren 
Coryell, Lena D.
Cossar, Mildred 
Couley, Albert 
Coultrin, Rosa 
Courier, Louisa 
Courtland, Waldby 
Courtright, Martin J. 
Covert, John 
Covey, Benjamin 
Covey, Cordelia 
Covey, Henry 
Cowan, Florida 
Cowan, George 
Cowan, John W.
Cowan, Julian 
Cowan, Saran 
Cowlew, Martha 
Cox, John 
Cozier, Millie 
Crabtree, Elias 
Cramer, Glenn 
Cramer, Hannah 
Cramer, Horatio 
Cramer, Jane 
Cramer, Loren 
Cramer, Perry 
Cramton, Martin P. 
Crane, Mildred 
Cranson, Theodore B. 
Crary, Lohn B.
Crasher, William 
Crawford, Ira E. 
Crawford, Rosa May 
Crawford, Samuel 
Creore, Lucy M.
Creorne, Marcia 
Creps, David 
Cressy, Sammuel 
Crittenden, Silas 
Crittendon, Edward 
Crocker, Earl Lewis 
Crocker, Eliza J.
Crosier, Stephen 
Cross, Frederick 
Crouch, Caleb 
Croup, Rhoda May 
Croup, Rhoda S.
Cruson, Benjamin F. 
Cruson, John 
Cuching, Ella C.
Cuching. Frank B.
Culp, Andrew 
Culp, Doliie 
Culver, Harriet 
Cumming, Charles 
Cumming, Rosetta 
Cummings, Arthur R. 
Cummings, Barney

(Continued in Quest #54)

1694 B31
1328 B24
1317 B23
715 B13
687 B12
1678 B30
2231 B41
1073 B80
1119 B81
1050 B80
2849 B52
1833 B34
1130 B81

B73
1372 B25

B60
2446 B45
2190 B40

B57
B63
B72

1982 B36
55 B1
55 B1
37 B1
55 B1
55 B1

B70
B61

2333 B43
2652 B49

B65
1994 B36
1994 B36
1476 B27
1009 B18
295 B7
1086 B19
1305 B85
1435 B25
17 B1
2705 B50
2861 B52
1319 B85
1233 B22
406 B8
1350 B24
313 B7
897 B16

B72
2574 B48

B64
1320 B85

B58
1768 B33
1084 B80
1740 B31
1732 B31
1234 B83

B67
48 B3
48 B3

B72
565 B11

B69
2624 B49
641 B12
1208 B21
4 B1

ECQ #53 Page 44

mailto:archives@michigan.gov
http://www.michiganhistory.org


Eaton County Quest

Index to Delayed Birth Registrations Hodges Clair Luther 57
Volume 129 Hodges Franklin Arthur 57

ECGS Call No. 606.2 Hoedemaker David Conrad 493
You may write to the Eaton County Hoedemaker Edward David 493
Genealogical Society for copies of these Hoes Emma Jane 269
records. Please send a SASE and $ .10 Hoisington Lizzie Bell 110
for each page you wish copied. Holden William James 21

Holden (Flower) Madge Alice 21
This are Birth Records that were made for Holdried Rachel 123
persons who were born and did not have Holgate John Henry 52
a recorded birth record. In the 1940’s they Holgate Verne Oliver 52
had to get a record of their birth in order Holgers Sophia 192
to sign up for Social Security and work Holloway Phoebe Jane 242
permits. They had to have two witness Holly Sarah E. 155
who could swear to the date of their birth. Holmes Alice May 204
Last Name First Name Page Holmes Frances Marion 186
Hartenburg, Cecil James 20 Holmes William Henry 186
Harwood, Clare 279 Holton John L. 67
Hatfield, Caroline 21 Holton Melvin C. G. 67
Hauer, Mary Dorothy 166 Hoot Rogenia 26
Haueter, Herman L. 433 Hoot Rogenia 364
Haueter, John Frederic 433 Horton Leona May Miller 315
Haught Norine 445 Hosier Clarence Homer 495
Haun Edith Jane 312 Hosier (Davis) Anna Grace 495
Hayes Myron 238 House Carrie I. 191
Hayes Nathaniel Myers 238 Houseknecht Comfort William 15
Hayward Joel John 365 Houston Glenna Emeline 413
Hayward (Grenfell) Cecile Dare 365 Houston James Elmer 413
Heath Cyrus Mitchell 193 Houston Robert Bishop 413
Heath James Nelson 193 Hover Joseph S. 242
Heaton Frank Heman 419 Hover (Hathaway) Bernice Viola 242
Heaton Raymond Earl 419 Hovey Ella Rachel 411
Heistand • Fanny 465 Howard Lillian Harriett 104
Helms Delpnine 468 Howard Stephen 79
Helvy Ella Nora 40 Howard Thomas 79
Heminger Minnie Barbar 460 Howe Cortland Boughton 170
Heninger (Schott) Gladis Edna 341 Howe Daniel H. 170
Henderson Charles Thomas 217 Howe Harold 265
Henderson Delbert H. 217 Howe James I. 265
Henderson Florence Emma 410 Huber Mary 207
Henderson James H. 410 Huffman George Warren 25
Heninger Farquharson George 341 Huffman Nurl Newton 25
Henry Ada 265 Hullett Carrie 377
Herring Abram Cunningham 86 Hulse Ada Dora 293
Herring, Jr. Abram Cunningham 86 Humphrey Charlotte Ann 51
Hess Melissa Hepsy 188 Hunt Ida O. 73
Hickey Joseph Leo 122 Hunter Carl Knox 337
Hickey Richard 122 Hunter Charles G. 337
Hill Alfred Edward 150 Hunter Emma 176
Hill Carl Franklin 282 Huntoon Roy Frank 10
Hill Franklin Pierce 282 Huntoon Wilbur 10
Hill John Edward 150 Hyatt Sarah Rebecca 50
Hillard Howard Lavern 276 Hyde Fay 143
Hillard Howard William 276 Hyde Jane Ann 497
Hippensteel Dessie Bell 106
Hoag Tressa Ann 78 Continued in Quest # 54

ECQ #53 Page 45



Eaton County Quest

Eaton County 
Death Records
Abstracted from Microfilm 
by Drouscella Halsey

Spelling as written

Copies of the Death Records can be 
obtained by writing to:
Eaton County Clerk,
1045 Independence Blvd.
Charlotte, Ml 48813
Include a SASE and check or money
order for $10.00 per copy.

Volume 1 Page 28 #524
Date of Death: 28 March 1870 
Name: Minnie Bates
Sex: Female, White 
Marital Status: Single
Age: __y 9m__ d
Place of Death: Charlotte
Cause of Death: Inflammation of Lungs
Birthplace: Charlotte
Occupation:
Parents: Aaron W. Bates 

H. Louisa Bates
Their Residence: Charlotte 
Recorded: May 22, 1871

Volume 1 Page 28 #525
Date of Death: 18 September 1870 
Name: Susan Fuller 
Sex: Female, White 
Marital Status: Married
Age: 67y__m __ d
Place of Death: Brookfield, Mich.
Cause of Death: Cancer 
Birthplace: Vermont 
Occupation: Housekeeper 
Parents: Henry Dwinell 

Lilia Dwinell
Their Residence: Both Dead 
Recorded: May 22, 1871

Township of Brookfield

Volume 1 Page 28 #526
Date of Death: 17 March 1870 
Name: Lucy B. Fox
Sex: Female, White 
Marital Status: Single 
Age: __y 8 m 6 d

Place of Death: Brookfield 
Cause of Death: Abcess in Throat 
Birthplace: Brookfield 
Occupation:
Parents: Martin Fox 

Jane Fox
Their Residence: Brookfield 
Recorded: May 23, 1871

Volume 1 Page 28 #527
Date of Death: 01 February 1870 
Name: Christina Naterkiecher
Sex: Female, White 
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 43y 8m 10d 
Place of Death: Brookfield 
Cause of Death: Heart Disease 
Birthplace: Germany -- Europe 
Occupation: Housekeeper 
Parents: Unknown

Their Residence:
Recorded: May 23, 1871

Volume 1 Page 28 #528
Date of Death: ___September 1870
Name: Catharine Kimier 
Sex: Female, White 
Marital Status: Single
Age: 17y 10m__d
Place of Death: Brookfield 
Cause of Death: Fever Unknown 
Birthplace: Ohio 
Occupation: Domestict 
Parents: George Kimier 

Mary Kimier
Their Residence: Brookfield 
Recorded: May 23, 1871

Volume 1 Page 28 #529
Date of Death: 23 March 1870
Name: John J. Tulip
Sex: Male, White
Marital Status: Single
Age: 19y 10m 14d
Place of Death: Brookfield
Cause of Death: Quick Consumption
Birthplace: New York State
Occupation: Laborer
Parents: John Tulip

Julia A. Tulip 
Their Residence: Brookfield 
Recorded: May 23, 1871

Volume 1 Page 28 #530
Date of Death: 14 August 1870

ECQ #53 Page 46



Eaton County Quest

Name: Amasa T. Price
Sex: Male, White 
Marital Status: Single 
Age: 21y 1m 18d 
Place of Death: Brookfield 
Cause of Death: Measles 
Birthplace: State of New York 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Solomon Price

Their Residence: Brookfield 
Recorded: May 23, 1871

Volume 1 Page 28 #531
Date of Death: 16 September 1870 
Name: Frances Oteney
Sex: Male, White
Marital Status: Married
Age: 63y5m13d
Place of Death: Brookfield
Cause of Death: Dropsey about the heart
Birthplace: Germany -- Europe
Occupation: Farmer
Parents: Unknown

Their Residence:
Recorded: May 23, 1871

Volume 1 Page 28 #532
Date of Death: 5 October 1870 
Name: Moses M. Fancher
Sex: Male, White 
Marital Status: Married
Age: 41y8m __d
Place of Death: Brookfield 
Cause of Death: Spotted Fever 
Birthplace: Ohio 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Unknown

Their Residence:
Recorded: May 23, 1871

Volume 1 Page 28 #533
Date of Death: 19 July 1870 
Name: Sarah Ann McGorham
Sex: Female, White 
Marital Status: Widow
Age: 63y__m __d
Place of Death: Brookfield 
Cause of Death: Ovaran Dropsey 
Birthplace: New York 
Occupation: Doctoress 
Parents: Unknown

Their Residence:

Recorded: May 23, 1871

Volume 1 Page 28 #534
Date of Death: 12 October 1870 
Name: Josephene Reese
Sex: Female, White 
Marital Status:
Age: 1y__m 7d
Place of Death: Brookfield 
Cause of Death: Congestion on Brain 
Birthplace: Brookfield 
Occupation:
Parents: Charles Reese 

Kasiah Reese
Their Residence: Brookfield 
Recorded: May 23, 1871

Township of Hamlin

Volume 1 Page 28 #535
Date of Death: 26 June 1870 
Name: Ruth Rose 
Sex: Female, White 
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 25y 4m 24 d 
Place of Death: Hamlin 
Cause of Death: Inflammation of the Womb 
Birthplace: Michigan 
Occupation: Housekeeper 
Parents: Samuel S. Bly 

Maria Bly
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: May 26, 1871

Volume 1 Page 28 #536
Date of Death: 20 August 1870 
Name: Charles Smith 
Sex: Male, White 
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 54y 6m 7d 
Place of Death: Hamlin 
Cause of Death: Typhoid Fever 
Birthplace: Pennsylvania 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Jacob Smith

Elizabeth Smith 
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: May 26, 1871

Volume 1 Page 29 #537
Date of Death: 30 November 1870 
Name: Polly Snyder
Sex: Female, White 
Marital Status: Widow 
Age: 78y 5m 8d 
Place of Death: Hamlin

ECQ #53 Page 47



Eaton County Quest

Cause of Death: Paralysis 
Birthplace: Unknown 
Occupation: Housekeeper 
Parents: Jonathan Blodgett 

Hannah Blodgett 
Their Residence: New York 
Recorded: May 26, 1871

Volume 1 Page 29 #538
Date of Death: 18 November 1870 
Name: Willis Downs
Sex: Male, White 
Marital Status: Widower
Age: 74y__m 5d
Place of Death: Hamlin 
Cause of Death: Lung Fever 
Birthplace: Connecticut 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Unknown
Their Residence: Unknown 
Recorded: May 26, 1871

Volume 1 Page 28 #539
Date of Death: 5 May 1870 
Name: Amy F. Gillman
Sex: Female, White 
Marital Status: Single 
Age: 19y10m19d 
Place of Death: Hamlin 
Cause of Death: Consumption 
Birthplace: Michigan 
Occupation:
Parents: Jacob Gillman

Artemesia Gillman
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: May 26, 1871

Volume 1 Page 29 #540
Date of Death: 9 October 1870 
Name: Sarah Jane Gillman
Sex: Female, White
Marital Status: Single
Age: 17y 6m 13d
Place of Death: Hamlin
Cause of Death: Typhoid Fever
Birthplace: Michigan
Occupation:
Parents: Jacob Gillman

Artemesia Gillman
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: May 26, 1871

Volume 1 Page 29 #541
Date of Death: 10 September 1870 
Name: Frank Prescott
Sex: Male, White

Marital Status: Single 
Age: 25y 1m 7d 
Place of Death: Hamlin 
Cause of Death: Consumption 
Birthplace: New York 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Timothy Prescott 

Harriett Prescott 
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: May 26, 1871

Volume 1 Page 29 #542
Date of Death: 18 May 1870 
Name: Elizabeth Henderson
Sex: Female, White 
Marital Status:Widow
Age: 53y__m 8d
Place of Death: Hamlin
Cause of Death: Cancer of the Breast
Birthplace: New York
Occupation: Housekeeper
Parents: Unknown
Their Residence: Unknown
Recorded: May 26, 1871

Volume 1 Page 29 #543
Date of Death: 26 August 1870 
Name: Lottie A. Wing 
Sex: Female, White 
Marital Status: Single 
Age: 1y5m8d 
Place of Death: Hamlin 
Cause of Death: Consumption 
Birthplace: Michigan 
Occupation:
Parents: Reuben Wing 

Lorinda Wing 
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: May 26, 1871

Volume 1 Page 29 #544
Date of Death: 4 October 1870 
Name: Elzora Case 
Sex: Female, White 
Marital Status: Married
Age: 24y__m __d
Place of Death: Hamlin 
Cause of Death: Dropsey of the Heart 
Birthplace: New York 
Occupation: Housekeeper 
Parents: Milo Eldridge 

Olive Eldridge 
Their Residence: New York 
Recorded: May 26, 1871

ECQ #53 Page 48



Eaton County Quest

Bible Records from the 
family of Asa P. Goodwin

Helen Maria Moore Dec. 19th A.D. 1846 
Saline, Washtenaw Co., Mich.

and Helen M. Moore
Donated by: Ula Garling Miller & James

Fletcher Washington Everitte Moore Sept. 
11th 1851 Saline, Washtenaw Co., Mich.

Miller
As it is written

Marriages

Lillie Dale Moore July 9th A.D. 1857 
Saline, Washtenaw Co., Mich.

Asa P. Goodwin}
1 Helen M. Moore} October 18th A.D. 1865

Arthur Moore Hartwell May 30th 1859 
Saline, Washtenaw Co.

s By Rev. G. W. Warren 
I Saline, Washtenaw, Mich.

Charles Aaron Hartwell Jun. 12th 1861 
Kalamo, Eaton Co.

j Charles Moore}
! Olive B. Baggerly}

Lottie Augusta Hartwell Apr. 17th 
Kalamo, Eaton Co.

Jermore B. Hartwell}
Sarah G. Moore} Jan. 10th A.D. 1859, By 
Rev. 0. Whitmore, Saline, Washtenaw,

Clarabelle Hartwell Sept. 13th A.D. 1866 
Kalamo, Eaton Co.

Mich.

Asa P. Goodwin}

Everette Beecher Hartwell Oct. 31st. 1869 
Kalamo, Eaton Co.

Helen M. Moore} Oct. 18th 1865, Saline, 
Washtenaw, Mich by Rev. G. W. Warren

Gertrude Euretta Goodwin Aug. 21st. A.D. 
1866 Saline Washtenaw Co.

Fletcher W. E. Moore}
Irena Mix} March 14th 1871, Nashville, 
Barry Co., Mich. By Rev. Edmunds

Carlton Jerome Goodwin Sept 22nd. 1871 
Kalamo, Eaton Co., Mich.

Newell Hubbard} 
Lillie D. Moore}

Clayton Hartwell Goodwin Dec. 2nd. 1873 
Kalamo, Eaton Co., Mich.

Fletcher W. E. Moore} 
Mary Phillips} Kalamo

{William Goodwin May 9th A.D. 1806 
{Hepsibah Poland May 27th A.D. 1808

Henry H. Brown}
Gertrude E. Goodwin} By Rev. C. C. Olds,

Andrew Jackson Goodwin Sept. 24th A.D. 
1828

Dec. 12th 1881 Verniontville, Eaton Co., 
Mich.

William Christopher Goodwin Dec. 21st. 
A.D. 1829

. Asa P. Goodwin}
Amanda Pyle} By Rev. G. Hickey, Dec. 
31st 1881, Lansing

Marques D Lafayette Goodwin Sept. 22nd. 
A.D. 1831

Births
Charles Moore Sept. 17th A.D. 1820

Abial Llayton Goodwin August 20th A.D. 
1835

Olive Branch Moore Baggerly Apr. 30th 
A .D .1824

Euretta Taylor Goodwin Apr. 20th A.D. 
1836

Sarah Theressa Moore Sept. 2nd A.D. 
1844 Saline, Washtenaw Co., Mich.

Franklin Orson Goodwin Jan. 20th A.D. 
1840

Charlotte Augusta Moore Oct. 4th 1844 
Phelps, Ontario Co., N.Y.

Asa Poland Goodwin Oct. 1st A.D. 1842

ECQ #53 Page 49



Eaton County Quest

Abba Ann Goodwin March 31st. A.D. 1844

{Henry H. Brown March 27th 1844 
{Gertrude E. Goodwin August 21st. 1866 
Eaton Co., Mich.

{Louis Harris Brown December 15th 1882 
Friday, Vermontville Eaton Co., Mich. 
{Homer Goodwin Brown January 12th or 
21st. 1885 Wednesday, Vermontville, 
Eaton Co., Mich.
{Gladys Moore Brown November 1st 1886 
Monday Vermontville, Eaton Co., Mich.

Claude Henry Brown Dec. 1st. 1889 Sun. 
Vermontville, Eaton Co., Mich.

Leila Jane Brown May 3rd. 1892 Tues. 
Vermontville, Eaton Co., Mich.

Harold Asa Brown June 5th 1896 Friday 
d. May 14, 57

Helen LVesta (?) Brown May 15, 1909 
Saturday Vermontville Mich, in the new 
house, d. July 28, 1921 diabetes.

Deaths
Charlotte Augusta Moore Apr. 3rd. 1860 
Aged 15 yrs. 6mo. Saline, Washtenaw

Charles Moore, December 30th 1884 Aged 
64 yrs. 3 mo. 18days Saline, Washtenaw

Fletcher Washington Moore May 30th 1899 
Aged 48 years

Asa Poland Goodwin Jan. 10th 1919 Aged 
76 yrs.

Helen Maria Goodwin Dec. 26th 1873 Aged 
27 years 7 day Kalamo

Clayton Hartwell Goodwin Oct. 12, 1918

William Goodwin Nov. 28th A.D. 1843 Age 
37 yrs. 6 mo. 19days

Hepsibah Goodwin Apr. 1st. 1889 80y 11 
mo. 27d

Andrew J. Goodwin Nov. 28th A.D. 1843 
15y 2mo. 4d

Lula J. Brown Reynolds Tobey Fri. Jan. 3 
1964 (71yrs. 8 mos) Lakeview Hosp. Battle 
Creek, Mich.

Obits and Memorials From 
The Eaton County Pioneer Society 

Records
Volume 1
ECGS Call No. 600.5 

Page 184

ROBERTS —  At his home in this city on 
Tuesday evening, June 14, 1892.
Algernon S. Roberts, aged 85 years and 
16 days. Mr. Roberts was well known as 
one of Charlotte's earliest pioneers.

McKENNY—  At his home in Dimondaie, 
on Tuesday, June 7, 1892, of ulceration of 
the bowels, Albert McKenny, aged 72 
years, 8 months and 19 days. Mr. 
McKenny was a pioneer of the county. 
His wife and eight children survive him. 
Prof. Estabrook, of Olivet, conducted the 
funeral services which were held 
Wednesday. The remains were interred at 
Lansing.

EDDY —  At her home in Eaton, on 
Sunday at 4 o’clock p.m., of asthma of the 
heart. Mrs. Harriet Jane Eddy, wife of 
Dennis Eddy, aged 58 years. Mrs. Eddy 
was one of the pioneers of the county, a 
woman of progressive ideas, an ideal wife 
and mother. Her loss will be felt 
throughout the county. The funeral will 
take place this afternoon at one o'clock at 
the residence, Rev. McAlpine officiating.

WILLIAMS —  At his home in Brookfield 
on Tuesday, April 25, 1893, of general 
debility, Peter Williams, aged 79 years, 7 
months and 5 days. Mr. Williams was 
born in New York and settled in Michigan 
about 55 years ago. He had been a 
resident of Brookfield for about a half a 
century and had held about all the town 
offices from supervisor down. He was a 
firm believer in Spiritualism and was an 
advocate of many reform measures. He 
was one of the growing class of people 
who tie to no party or creed only so long 
as it appears to represent his ideal.

ECQ #53 Page 50



Eaton County Quest

SHRINER — At his cottage in Bay View, 
on Monday, August 15, 1892 at 4 o’clock 
p.m., of heart disease, Robert Ward 
Shriner, aged 49 years, 4 months.
A telegram was sent to Mrs. Addie C. 
Morey yesterday announcing his sad 
event. Mr. Shriner has been slowly failing 
for a number of months, an attack of la 
grippe in the latter part of winter being the 
pre-disposing cause of his decline in 
health, which baffled the best medical 
skill. For a number of weeks before his 
removal to Bay View he looked anxiously 
forward to going there and so tenderly 
was he cared for in making the journey, 
that, weak though he was, he apparently 
suffered no unfavorable effect from the 
change. The kindness of his friends here 
and in Bay View and of the railroad 
officials on both the Michigan Central and 
the Grand Rapids & Indiana railroads, in 
providing every possible convenience and 
comfort for him, touched him very deeply 
and the last time he talked with the writer 
he said with a great deal of emotion that 
he would be glad to express through the 
Tribune his deep appreciation of all this 
kindness. One of the most touching 
characteristics of his illness was his 
intense appreciation of all the acts of 
thoughtfulness or tenderness which were 
accorded him by his friends.

Mr. Shriner was born in Woodland, Barry 
county, April 14, 1843, his father being 
one of the first four white inhabitants of 
Woodland township. Upon the breaking 
out the war of the rebellion Mr. Shriner, 
then but 18 years of age, enlisted under 
the first call for three months men. From 
January 1862 to June 1863 he served in 
Berdan’s famous U.S.S.S., being 
discharged there from for rheumatism 
contracted in the army. It was during his 
army service that he laid the foundation of 
the disease which has resulted in his 
death.

Mr. Shriner was honored with numerous 
positions of public trust while a resident 
of Woodland. In 1873 he came to 
Charlotte, clerking successively in the law 
offices of J.W. Nichols, P.T. Van Zile and
E.A. Foote. While with Judge Van Zile he 
had an excellent opportunity to lost 
himself upon probate law. Upon being

admitted as an attorney he became a 
member of the firm of Foote 8, Shriner, 
later of the firm of Huggett & Shriner and 
for the past five years he has been 
associated with Mr. Garry C. Fox under 
the firm name of Shriner & Fox. He has 
been city recorder of Charlotte two years, 
alderman of the third ward two years, 
alderman of the third ward two years, 
prosecuting attorney of Eaton county four 
years, United States commissioner of the 
western district of Michigan for eight 
years and supervisor of this city one year.

Mr. Shriner was married in 1869 to Miss 
Martha A. Fry, of Leslie, who with their 
adopted daughter, Miss Mae Shriner, 
survive him. In his death not only his 
family but the community sustain a loss 
which will be deeply felt, for Robert 
Shriner was man of many noble qualities 
and he had a large number of warm 
friends. The remains and the funeral, 
which will be in charge of the Knights 
Templar, is announced for 2 o’clock 
tomorrow, although a change of hour may 
be made.

VOSBURG —  At her home in Brookfield, 
of nervous prostration, on Monday, 
September 19, 1892, Mrs. Sarah Frances 
Vosburg, aged 47 years.
Mrs. Vosburg was a daughter of Michael 
Bachus, of Carmel. She had been a 
resident of Michigan twenty-nine years. 
She leaves a husband and a son by 
whom she will ever be remembered as a 
most faithful and devoted wife and 
mother. The funeral was held yesterday at 
the town line church, Rev. Frank McApline 
officiating.

FREEMAN —  At her home in Eaton, on 
Saturday, September 17, 1892, Mrs.
Chauncey Freeman, aged 74 yecirs.
Mrs. Freeman was married exactly 
fifty-three years, to an hour, before and 
had lived in Eaton county for thirty years. 
The funeral services were conducted by 
Rev. George D. Lee, on Monday, music 
being furnished by the Universalist choir.

UMBARGER -—At her home in Brookfield, 
on Sunday, December 11, 1892, after a 
long illness, Mrs. Martha Umbarger, wife 
of James Umbarger, aged 57 years. The

ECQ #53 Page 51



Eaton County Quest

funeral was held yesterday at 10 o’clock 
a.m. and the remains were taken to Eaton 
Rapids for interment. Mrs. Umbarger was 
an especially kind neighbor, loving wife 
and mother. She leaves a husband and 
seven children.

McUMBER — At his home on Shaw street, 
on Monday evening June 20, 1892 of 
paralysis, John E. McUmber, aged 63 
years. The funeral will be held at the 
residence at 2 o’clock this afternoon, Rev. 
D. H. Mowers officiating. Mr. McUmber 
leaves a wife and two married sons.

HARVEY —  At the home of her sister, 
Mrs. G.T. Rand, in this city, on Tuesday 
evening, June 14, 1892, of erysipelas 
followed by paralysis. Miss Kate Harvey, 
after an illness of several weeks.

A short funeral service was held from the 
Rand residence on Thursday evening, 
Revs. E.G. Lewis and H.S. Roblee 
officiating, after which the remains were 
taken on the 9 o’clock train to New York 
for interment, accompanied by Mrs. G.T. 
Rand, and H.H. Hamilton, of Eaton Rapids. 
In October of ‘89 the Tribune published an 
account of the public work of Miss Harvey 
which will be read at this time with new 
interest:

“A year or two ago our attention was 
called to the fact that there lived in this 
city a woman who as a war heroine, 
deserved to be ranked with Clara Barton 
and Mary A. Livermore. One afternoon a 
few weeks ago, this information was 
verified by a long and interesting 
interview with the lady in question — Miss 
Kate Harvey -• whose home has been with 
her sister Mrs. G. T. Rand, a large part of 
the time for four or five years.

When the war opened, her father went 
into the army as chaplain. Of course 
patriotism was high in every loyal heart, 
and Miss Harvey longed to lend active aid 
to her country in peril. Her home was in 
New York Mills, where she was engaged in 
teaching. When Fort Sumpter was 
attacked, she closed school and offered 
her assistance, going to New York City 
where she worked in Bellevue and the City 
hospitals until November 1861, when she 
went to Beaufort, South Carolina, under

the auspices of the Freedman’s Aid 
Society, dividing her time between a 
colored mission school of 170 pupils, in 
which she had two assistants and caring 
for sick and wounded soldiers. After four 
or five months, she was obliged to give 
her whole time as nurse, and here at 
Beaufort she acted in this capacity until 
the war closed, passing through 
experiences which would make an 
interesting and pathetic volume, could 
they be written. Mrs. Browning says that 
it is good for strength to know that others 
need us to be strong, and it was this need 
of strength to do for others that made this 
young woman equal to the terrible scenes 
and trials through which she had 
constantly to pass. Her experiences in 
the hospital ship, off the island, where she 
went day after day, the only woman on 
board, were such as only a tender loving 
woman, consecrated to duty, could have 
performed. “Go and God go with you,” 
were the words of the surgeon whom she 
consulted about going to this desolate 
place where duty called so strong, and 
where she was received as an angel of 
mercy, for none could do as a woman 
could for those destitute suffering men. 
Again and again it was her duty to send 
the dying man’s message to anxious 
friends at home and many mementoes, 
from soldiers and soldiers’ friends, to her, 
tell of the place she held in their hearts. 
We were shown a heavy gold ring 
inscribed, “In Memoriam, August 1, '63 
Beaufort.” from the friends of a soldier 
named Leggett, whom she cared for to 
recovery.

Miss Harvey introduced a new feature 
into the convalescing hospital where she 
was engaged in the fall of ‘64. The 
principal diversion of the men had been 
card playing, as the majority could not 
read or write. It occurred to her to teach 
them. The idea was hailed with joy, and 
interest and persistence shown by these 
men in mastering the rudiments of 
reading, writing, and numbers, though 
pathetic, was an insipiration to their 
teacher, and a noble work she did, 
continuing her school, except in the 
intervals of an unusual amount of hospital 
work, till the war was over. She has often 
since met those whom she cared for in 
hospital, and occasionally she meets one

ECQ #53 Page 52



Eaton County Quest

who tells me she taught him how to read 
and write. This happened some time ago, 
in Eaton Rapids, when Nat Davis, a 
colored barber, recognized her as his 
hospital teacher.

Miss Harvey’s description of Sherman 
and his men, when, in their famous march 
to the sea, they came into Beaufort, was 
very interesting. A more battered and 
forlorn spectable was never seen -  pants 
fringed half way to the body and 
correspondingly tattered coats -- yet the 
men declared they would not exchange 
their rags for the costliest broadcloth. 
Our heroine accompanied the party that 
went to Charleston on that day, just four 
years after the attack of Fort Sumpter, 
when General Anderson again raised the 
flag over the ruined fort, that day 
appointed for thanksgiving, which was 
turned into mourning by the 
assassination of one of the truest men 
ever called to public duty, in November 
‘65 Miss Harvey went to Washington, 
where she acted as assistant in the 
internal Revenue office until 1872, when 
she returned to New York Mills to care for 
her parents in their last days. Her work 
through the war was a work of loyalty and 
devotion solely. No money compensation 
was ever asked or received.

SPRINKLE —  At the home in Carmel, 
February 26, 1893, after a long and painful 
sickness, Mrs. Amos Sprinkle, aged 48 
years.
The funeral takes place from the 
residence today (Wednesday) Rev. B. H. 
Mowers, of Charlotte, assisted by Rev. 
Snell officiating. Mrs. Sprinkle was a 
faithful and loving wife. She was a 
member of the M.P. church and was a 
faithful and devoted Christian. She leaves 
a husband and son to mourn their loss.

PROCTOR --- At Harbor Springs, Mich., on 
Tuesday, September 20, 1892. William 
Proctor of this city, aged about 50 years. 
The remains were brought to this city for 
interment, the funeral, conducted by Rev. 
C.D. Jarvis, occurring Thursday.

HARTEL — At his home near Potterville, 
of disease of the heart, Wednesday, 
September 21, 1892, Henry Hartel, aged 70 
years.

ROUNDS-----At the home of her daughter,
Mrs. Vickery, in Eaton township, on 
Saturday, September 24, 1892, Mrs.
Matilda Rounds, aged 84 years.
The funeral took place on Monday at 10 
o’clock, Rev. Frank McAlpine officiating. 
The remains were taken to Potterville for 
interment.

FIELDS ------At his home in Chester, on
September 22, 1892, Horace B. Field, aged 
68 years.
Mr. Field was an old and highly esteemed 
citizen of the county. His funeral was held 
at Gresham last Sunday.

SEARS ----- At the home of her son,
Warren Sears, of Kalamo, on Monday, 
March 20, 1893, of Lung trouble, Mrs. Mary 
Sears, wife of Peter Sears, aged 70 years. 
Her husband is at the point of death. The 
funeral will be held today at 10 o’clock 
from the residence.

LAMB ----- At the residence of her
daughter, Mrs. Peter Klock, North 
Washington St., on May 25, 1893, Mrs. 
Jane Lamb, aged 84 years.

BAIRD ----- At his home on N. Sheldon
street on Tuesday morning, June 6, 1893, 
James Baird, in the 86th year of his age.
Mr. Baird was born in New York from 
which state he removed to Michigan in 
1853 settling three miles west of this city, 
in Carmel. He laid the foundation for a 
substantial competence by labor at 
teaming from points on the M.C.R.R. to 
Charlotte, and afterwards conducted 
stage lines from this city to Jackson and 
Marshal. in 1863 he purchased A.S. 
Robert’s hotel, since known as the Baird 
House, which he conducted for many 
years. Mr. Baird was an excellent citizen, 
as; good a friend as the poor had in the 
city, and carried a large part of his piety in 
his pocketbook, which was open for most 
good causes. Some of our best citizens 
got their financial backing for a start in life 
from James Baird and none can fail to 
admire his many good qualities. He 
leaves two sons, Edwin Baird, of 
Wyoming, and James J, Baird, of Lansing. 
The latter is in the city. The funeral will be 
hold today at two o’clock from the 
residence, Rev. H.S. Roblee officiating.

ECQ #53 Page 53



Eaton County Quest

Bellevue Twp.
By Mary Jean Baker

Which came first ? It seems that Bellevue 
was originally selected to be the county seat 
of Eaton.

As Charlotte was on a beautiful flowering 
prairie; so too Bellevue merited its name 
when it was an Indian village and long before 
white men came.

J. T. Hayt was the first postmaster in 
Bellevue and described it as “The burr-oak 
plain”. He thought it was the most beutiful 
spot he had ever seen. He arrived in 1834 
before the white man had marred its beauty. 
Wild grass was about a foot high and 
interspersed with the most beautiful flowers 
he had ever beheld. He decided then and 
there to erect a dwelling.

There was some kind of white man habitation 
as early as 1829, but no one owned any land 
and didn’t stay around long.

The first actual and permanent settler in 
Bellevue Township, or in Eaton County, was 
Capt. Reuben Fitzgerald, in July 1833. 
Pioneers had to adapt themselves and their 
houses to the available material. Shelters 
were built from flagstones and covered by 
buffalo hides and other available material. 
Walls were built of adobe or dried mud. 
Inside were poles over which a few inches of 
earth was thrown. It helped from the 
blistering sun and biting winds but was 
inadequate if rains were copious.

Because of the abundants of densely crowed 
forest where the trunks of trees were often 
sixty feet high, houses and barns were soon 
built of wood.

Capt. Fitzgerald brought his wife and three 
children, with two yoke of oxen drawing his 
one wagon and all his earthly possessions. 
He upturned the wagon box for a shelter 
which became his first temporary home.

The Captain had but little money to buy 
material but his friend Hunsiker, back east 
planned to come soon, so advanced money 
whereby Capt. Fitzgerald could buy some 
supplies in Marshall.

On November 12, 1834, Mrs. Fitzgerald 
gave birth to a daughter, Sarah A., the first 
white child born in Eaton County and on 
February 13, 1837, she gave birth to a son, 
Edwin. Sixteen days later, Mrs. Fitzgerald 
died as did many others, to the hardships of 
pioneer life.

By 1835 four families had lived there long 
enough to en-title them to vote. They were: 
Reuben Fitzgerald, Sylvanus Hunsiker, 
Calvin Phelps and James Kimberly. They 
made John T. Hayt clerk and orderd Calvin 
Phelps to proclaim the polls open. He 
proclaimed, “The poll of this election is now 
open. I warn all men, under penalty of the 
law, to keep the peace." The four electors 
elected each other to all the best offices and 
gave leaner ones to the later comers.

Other points of interest: The first sermon in 
Eaton County was delivered by Rev. John D. 
Pierce of Marshall, a Presbyterian minister.

In 1834, Rev. Davison organized the first 
Methodist class, consisting of five members, 
J. Kimberly, leader

By 1835, the following were in Bellevue: R. 
Fitzgerald, S. Hunsiker, D. Mason, Calvin 
Phelps, Asa Phelps, L. Campbell, John 
Hayt, J. Kimblerly and J. Hutchinson all 
with their wives. The single men were B. 
Bader, J. B. Crary, W. Streeter, N. F. 
Blossom, R. Slatel and J. Tripp.

By 1835 there also was a saw mill, a log 
cabin for school, and meeting-house, and 
mail service. The first post office in 1835 was 
spelled Bellvue. It was renamed Bellevue on 
January 8, 1841, and incorporated as a 
village in 1867.

Bellevue township comprised the entire 
county until March 11, 1837, when
Vermontville was set off to comprise the 
northwest quarter of the county and Eaton 
the southeast quarter. The following year 
Oneida was organized to include the 
northeast quarter.

Bellevue is known as having inexhaustible 
beds of superior lime stone. (See Quest #50)

ECQ #53 Page 54



Eaton County Quest

‘ Information for this article was mostly found 
in The Pioneer History of Eaton County, by 
Daniel Strange, 1923.

News Notice:

From:“Historydocs"
<historydocs@whs.wisc.edu>
Subject: Wisconsin Name Index

Dear Colleagues,

Last winter the Wisconsin Historical Society 
announced the creation of the Wisconsin 
Name Index, an online database leading to 
over 100,000 obituaries, biographical 
sketches and newspaper articles, all about 
Wisconsin ancestors. The name index was a 
huge success, allowing researchers to look 
up ancestors in more than 1,500 books and 
periodicals found in libraries or to order paper 
copies directly from us. However, there was 
one resounding comment * add more 
content.

Over the past year, The Wisconsin Historical 
Society has done just that. We have added 
over 60.000 entries from a variety of sources. 
Some sources focused on local county 
histories, with biographical sketches; others 
were professional histories, many highlighting 
the women of Wisconsin, while still others 
centered on Wisconsin’s military history.

I would like to invite you to visit our website at 
www.wisconsinhistory.org/wni to learn 
more about our resource. We have received 
many emails from users expressing their 
pleasure and excitement about the Wisconsin 
Name Index. One customer wrote, “I would 
like to let you know that your hard work is a 
big help for those who are researching their 
family history”. We are so glad to be able to 
help researchers from across the country and 
hope that you will share the Wisconsin Name 
Index and our other genealogical services 
with your members and other family 
historians.

Pleas feel free to share the content of this 
letter or our website
(www.wisconsinhistory.org) in your 
newsletter or website/ We would love it if you

would add us to your links page if we are not 
already there. If you have any questions 
about the Wisconsin Genealogical Research 
Service offers, send me an email with your 
question. I would love to hear from you.

Best Wishes,

Melissa A. McLimans
Manager, Wisconsin Genealogical Research 
Service
Historydocs@whs.wisc.edu

Roxand Township
Transcribed by Sue S. Thompson

Charlotte Republican Newspaper
Eaton County, Michigan
Friday, 6 January 1882, page 1, Col. 3
Hoytville.

A true record of the deaths in Roxand
(township) for the year ending Dec. 31, 1881;
Jan. 9, Edith Darken
Jan. 11, Ola Partlow
Jan. 14, Laura Boyer
Jan. 28, Mabel Dean
Jan. 30, Henry Vanness
Feb.27, Emma Fullerton
Feb. 27, John Smart
Mar. 2, Amelia Boyer
Mar. 13, James Vetter
Mar. 27 Luther Bosworth
Apr. 19, Sarah Starks
Apr. 22, David Soules
May 3, O.G. Crane
May 7, Minnie Cryderman
May 9, May Reed
May 11, Rosa Dutcher
May 18, Minnie Hay
May 24, Mary Parker
May 29, J.C. Yates
June 11, Eugene Boyer
June 18, John Craymer
July 8, Robert Williams
Aug. 26, Edna Halliday
Aug. 31, Mary Mead
Sept. 8, _____Spencer
Sept. 12, Deloran Stall
Sept. 19, Elmer French
Oct. 29, Lizzie Jackson
Nov. 21, Emmet Green
Nov. 26, Margaret Boyer

ECQ #53 Page 55

mailto:historydocs@whs.wisc.edu
http://www.wisconsinhistory.org/wni
http://www.wisconsinhistory.org
mailto:Historydocs@whs.wisc.edu


Eaton County Quest

The Portrait and Biographical 
Album of Barry and Eaton County, 

Michigan.
Published by Chapman Brothers in 1891.

(Printed as they are written)

Page 195-196
Jacob Hartom, In whose removal from 

the scenes of earth Barry County lost an 
estimable citizen, passed away May 4, 1886. 
For nearly forty years he had been engaged 
in farming in Assyria Township and during 
that period he had changed a large tract of 
land from a forest to a fine farm, where a 
large handsome residence, ample barns, 
granaries, etc., and good windmill testify to 
the success that rewarded his efforts and 
belief of the family in home comfort and 
convenience.

Mr. Hartom was born in Otsego County, 
N.Y., January 29, 1819, and was the second 
in a family of thirteen children. His 
grandfather, Jacob Hartom, was born in 
Germany and came to America when 
seventeen years old, being the only member 
of the family who emigrated. He located to 
New York and in Allegany County his son 
Robert, father of our subject, was born. That 
gentleman came to Washtenaw County, 
Mich., in the fall of 1834 and six years later 
removed to Assyria Township, Barry County, 
making his first home here on section 25. In 
the spring of 1847 he located on section 15, 
buying an eighty-acre tract which he 
improved and tilled until his death in 1869. 
His wife was Elizabeth Russell, who was 
born in New York, and whose father, William 
Russell, was one of the earliest settlers in 
Washtenaw County, this State, and died 
there. Mrs. Hartom died at the home of her 
son, our subject, in December, 1884. Both 
she and her husband belonged to the 
Methodist Episcopal Church.

In his native State Jacob Hartom grew to 
the age of fifteen years and then 
accompanied his parents to the West. In 
Washtenaw County he worked at farming and 
blacksmithing, spending a part of his time 
there even after his father removed to Barry 
County. In 1847 he and his brother William 
bought one hundred and sixty acres of land, 
making payments theron from time to time, 
and when the last had been made, dissolving 
partnership. Our subject located on the land 
and in later years added to it until the estate

amounted to some two hundred and eighteen 
acres on section 15, and forty on section 23, 
which is now operated by his widow and 
youngest son. He held various township 
offices and was a prominent and respected 
citizen. Politically he was a Democrat. He 
was a Class-Leader and influential member 
of the Protestant Methodist Church at 
Assyria.

Mr. Hartom was married September 9, 
1844, in Washtenaw County, to Miss 
Miranda Robinson, who was born in the 
Empire State. Of this union there were born 
two sons -- Wallace, now a conductor on the 
street railway at Saginaw, and George, a 
traveling salesman, who makes his home in 
Battle Creek. In the city of Marshall, August 
22, 1860, the second matrimonial alliance of 
Mr. Hartom was contracted. His bride on this 
occasion was Miss Elizabeth Paddock, a 
lady of much intelligence and refined tastes, 
who born him two children-- Martha and 
Milton. The daughter is now the wife of 
Melvin Tuckerman, the proprietor of a 
meat-market in Battle creek, and the son is 
on the home farm.

In the paternal line Mrs. Elizabeth Hartom
is of German lineage. Her grandfather, 
Nicholas Paddock, removed from Jefferson 
County, N.Y., to this State many years ago 
and died in Calhoun County. His occupation 
was farming and he was a volunteer in the 
War of 1812. John L. Paddock, father of 
Mrs. Hartom, was born in New York, April 21, 
1804, and followed his father’s example in 
chosing a vocation. In the spring of 1834 he 
came to this State, traveling with a team from 
Detroit to Calhoun County and buying 
property in the northern part of Pennfield 
Township. He built a log house on the eighty 
acres of wild land, and moved into the 
building when it had neither doors nor 
windows and a blanket was hung in the 
doorway to break the wind and scare away 
wolves. Having no means Mr. Paddock cut 
arid split rails to pay for the land, on which he 
finally placed many conveniences. He was a 
radical Republican in his political beliefs and 
hesld township offices, such as Treasurer, 
Highway Commissioner and Justice of the 
Peace; he died August 11, 1881. The 
mother of Mrs. Hartom was born in Jefferson 
County, N.Y., May 12, 1810, and bore the 
maiden name of Mary M. Benedict. Her 
father, Stephen Benedict, who was a 
farmer, spent his last days in Wisconsin, and

ECQ #53 Page 56



Eaton County Quest

died at the home of a grand-daughter in 
Kenosha in 1864. They were of English 
descent. Mrs. Paddock died in 1843, strong 
in the faith of the Presbyterian Church. Her 
daughter Elizabeth was thus left motherless 
at an early age, she having been born 
November 2, 1835, in Emment Township, 
Calhoun County. She was reared in 
Pennfield Township, where she attended 
school in the rude log house which was the 
best the country afforded at that time. She 
made good use of such opportunities as she 
had, and when eighteen years old taught a 
term, saving her wages to pay tutition at 
Olivet Institute the ensuing fall and winter. 
She made her home in a family where she 
worked for her board, and thus increased her 
store of learning and at the same time 
cultivated self-reliance. After concluding her 
studies she taught seven terms, six of them 
in the township that is now her home, but 
continued to make her abode with her father 
until her marriage.

Mrs. Hartom, as one of the oldest settlers in 
her vicinty, has a large circle of 
acquaintances, among whom her reputation 
is firmly established as that of one who has 
done well in the various walks of life. She is 
a member of the Protestant Methodist Church 
in Assyria, and belongs to the Independent 
Order of Good Templars, for which she has 
been Lodge Deputy. She is in sympathy with 
the Prohibition party and does what she can 
to hasten the wheels of progress in the 
temperance cause and other good works.

Clarissa Knapen. This work would fail 
in its idea of placing before its readers and 
patrons in Barry County the life history of its 
noted men and women, were we to omit the 
name of Mrs. Clarissa Knapen, who is so 
well and favorably known in the county. Her 
history will be of more than ordinary interest 
to the people of Barry County, where she was 
reared, from the reason that she came to this 
county many years ago and has both 
watched and aided in its growth and 
development to its present condition of wealth 
and beauty.

Mrs. Knapen is the wife of Herman I. 
Kapen, a native of the Green Mountain State 
who opened his eyes to the light December 
24, 1817. He in his early days was engaged 
in the mercantile business, but thinking the

West afforded better opportunities for his 
work he moved with his parents and settled in 
Kalamazoo County, Mich. And was engaged 
in farming. He shortly afterward removed to 
this county and kept an hotel at Hastings. He 
was united in marriage with our subject July 
24, 1843. Becoming dissatisfied with hotel 
keeping he engaged for a short time in the 
mercantile business which he afterward sold. 
He filled the position of Postmaster of 
Hastings for some time. In politics he 
adhered to the democracy. He was a man of 
wealth, owning land in the county and a home 
in the city, besides other property. He died 
September 11, 1854, leaving behind him the 
record of a successful and honorable career 
and a memory and name worth the respect 
and reverence of his posterity.

Our subject is a daughter of Joseph and 
Abigail (Bunnell) Hotchkiss, natives of the 
State of Connecticut. In this family there 
were eleven children, of whom our subject is 
the youngest in order of birth save one. Mrs. 
Knapen is the only one of that large family 
left, her sister next in order of birth, Mrs. 
Abraham Kirk, of Oneida County, N.Y., 
having died March 29, 1891. The father of 
Mrs. Knapen came West and settled in 
Marshall, Calhoun County, this State, where 
he purchased land and remained until his 
death. The mother died in Onondaga 
County, N.Y. Mrs. Knapen by a former 
marriage to Alvin Bailey became the mother 
of one son, Henry H., who resides at 
Hastings. He owns a farm of forty acres 
within the city limits. He is by trade a printer, 
employed in the Banner office at Hastings.

Mrs. Knapen is one of the Puritan mothers 
of Hastings, working in all prominent 
movements that will further its advancement. 
She is an active worker in the missionary 
cause and an ardent advocate of 
temperance, being a member of the Woman’s 
Christian Temperance Union and the Lodge 
of Good Templars. She is also enrolled with 
the Daughters of Rebecca. She is a 
consistent and faithful member of the 
Presbyterian Church, with which she has 
been connected for fifty years. During the 
busy days of her eventful life she has never 
stepped aside from duty no matter how hard 
the task. Benevolent and charitable, she 
gives to the poor and needy, and by her 
kindness has won a large circle of friends. 
She is one of whom it may be said, “to love is 
a liberal education.”

Page 196-197

ECQ #53 Page 57



Eaton County Quest

The Past and Present of Eaton 
County, Michigan

Personal and Genealogical
(As written-- plublished about 1915 ?)

Continued from Quest #52 
Page 160

Ephriam H. Bailey, of Charlotte, has 
been a resident of this city for more than 
forty-five years and is one of the 
representative citizens and business men of 
the county. He is the owner of a well 
appointed music store, giving his personal 
supervision to the same, and he has been 
long and prominently identified with musical 
affairs is this section and is known as a 
cultured and appreciative musician. Mr. 
Bailey was born in Yorkshire, England, March 
4, 1832, and is a son of James and Sovinah 
(Pitchforth) Bailey, both of whom were 
likewise born in England, where they 
continued to reside until 1842, when they 
came to America, and forthwith located in 
Eaton county, Michigan, becoming pioneers 
of wild land, near the present village of 
Chester, but he finally sold this property and 
took up his residence in Battle Creek, 
Calhoun county, where he engaged in 
teaching music, also in the silk business, 
having been a silk-weaver by trade. He 
eventually returned to Eaton county, and he 
was one of the pioneer music teachers in this 
section of the state, where his services were 
much in demand, and where he gained a high 
degree of popularity. He died in 1887 and his 
wife passed a way in 1881. Both were 
members of the established church of 
England prior to coming to America, and here 
they naturally became communicants of the 
American branch, the Protestant Episcopal 
church. While a resident of Yorkshire, 
England, he had charge of the music in one 
of the old and historic parish churches. 
James and Sovinah Bailey became the 
parents of nine children, of whom five are 
living. The name of the children are her 
entered in the order of birth: Jessie,
Ephriam H., Manasseh, Miriam, Cyrus, 
Asenath, Mary, Joseph and James 
Ephraim H. Bailey, the immediate subject of 
this review, received his early educational 
discipline in England, having been ten years 
of age at the time of the family removal to 
America. Here he continued his academic 
studies as opportunity afforded, while he

received exceptional advantages in the way 
of prosecuting his musical studies, his 
training having early been initiated under the 
direction of his able father. He attended 
muscial conservatories in both New York and 
Boston, under such well known instructors as 
Drs. Lowell Mason, George J. Webb and 
George F. Root. He was engaged in 
teaching music in the states of Indiana and 
Michigan from 1855 to 1860, in which latter 
year he located in Charlotte, Michigan, having 
come hither principally for the purpose of 
studying languages under the tutorship of 
Professor O.S. Ingham. In 1860 he took up 
his permanent residence in Charlotte, and 
here he has been engaged in his present line 
of business since 1860. His name is a 
familiar one throughout this section of the 
state and he has a wide circle of loyal friends. 
He owns the business block which he utilizes 
as his headquarters and also the owner of 
other valuable property in Charlotte. He is a 
Republican in his political proclivities, and he 
is identified with the Swedenborgian church in 
the city of Detroit. He is affiliated wih the 
Independent Order fo Good Templars. 
September 10, 1859, Mr. Bailey was united in 
marriage to Miss Lucy Ann Jones, whose 
father was one of the pioneers of this section 
of the Wolverine state. They have no 
children. Mr Bailey was actively engaged in 
teaching music for a period of twenty years, 
and still consents to give instruction to a few 
select puplis, while he has written many 
excellent musical scores, both vocal and 
instrumental, finding much satisfaction in 
such composition. He is now alone in his 
business, in which he was formerly 
associated with his brother, under the firm 
title of E.H. & J.A. Bailey.

Page 160-162

Mores H. Bailey, is a citizen known to 
practically every resident of Eaton county, 
where he has maintained his home for 
sixty-six years, being a representative of one 
of the early pioneer families of the state and 
having been prominent as a surveyor, both 
for the government and in a private way, in 
this section of the commonwealth for many 
years, while he now resides on his fine farm 
property in Windsor township, where he has 
made his home since 1851. He and his 
estimable wife put forth and place on 
challenge the claim to being the oldest

ECQ #53 Page 58



Eaton County Quest

married couple in the state who were both 
born and married within its confines. Mr. 
Bailey was born in Troy township, Oakland 
county, Michigan, August 7, 1834, about 
three years before the state was admitted to 
the Union. He is a son of Benjamin F. and 
Marcia M. (Huntington) Bailey, the former 
of whom was born in Niagara county, New 
York, and latter in the state of Vermont. They 
were residents of New York state until 1829, 
when they came to Michigan, numbering 
themselves among the very early settlers of 
Oakland county, where they remained about 
a decade, having removed to Eaton county in 
1839. Here the father took up two hundred 
and ninety acres of government land in 
Windsor and Benton townships, reclaiming 
about eighty acres of the tract, which was a 
dense forest and finally taking up his 
residence in Eaton Rapids, where he lived for 
a long term of years and where his wife died. 
He passed the closing days of his life in 
Lonoke, Arkansas. He is well remembered 
by the older pioneer citizens of Eaton county, 
having been a citizen of prominence and 
sterling worth. He is survived by his three 
sons, all of whom were born and reared in 
Eaton county, the subject of this review 
having been the first in order of birth. Dr. 
William H. is engaged in the practice of 
medicine in the city of Detroit, Michigan, and 
Benjamin F., likewise a physician and 
surgeon, resides in Keoka, Iowa. Both were 
technically educated in a medical college in 
the city of Cleveland, Ohio. Mores H. Bailey 
was about five years of age at the time of his 
parents’ removal to Eaton county, and he well 
recalls the scenes and incidents of the 
pioneer days on the embryonic forest farm, 
where deer, bear, wolves and other beasts of 
the wilds were much in evidence, as were 
also the Indians. He was afforded the 
advantages of such schools as were 
established in the semi-wilderness and later 
was enabled to amplify this discipline under 
higher instructions, having gained a thorough 
and practical knowledge of the profession of 
surveying and civil engineering so far as the 
same was brought into requisition in the 
earlier days. He did much and careful work 
in connection with the completion of 
government surveys in this section of the 
state, and has followed his profession as a 
vocation during the greater part of his active 
career, though he has incidentally reclaimed 
his fine farm, of eighty acres, in Windsor

township, where he took up his abode in 
1851, a few years prior to his marriage. At 
the time when he located on the property it 
was covered with the native timber and 
settlers were few and far removed from each 
other. He has erected good buildings on the 
homestead and the same is one of the 
valuable farms of the county, its operation 
being still conducted under his direct 
supervision, though he has to a large degree 
retired from active labor. In politics Mr. Bailey 
has ever been found arrayed as a stanch 
supporter of the principles and policies of the 
Democratic party, in whose local councils he 
has been a valued factor, while he has ever 
shown a deep interest in all that has tended 
to conserve the material, moral and social 
advancement and prosperity of the county in 
which he has so long lived and labored. The 
family are supporters of the Presbyterian 
church of Dimondale, of which Mrs, Bailey is 
a member. In 1857 Mr. Bailey was united in 
marriage to Miss Charlotte Towsley, 
daughter of Orange Towsley, who was one 
of the first settlers in Windsor township, 
where he took up his residence August 8, 
1837, having had to cut his way through the 
forest for a distance of thirteen miles in order 
to reach his land and then having to fell trees 
in order to make a clearing adequate to 
accommodate the tent which was his first 
domicile. Mr. and Mrs. Bailey became the 
parents of five chilxdren, all of whom are 
living except the first, Millie, who died at the 
age of three years. William resides in 
Dimondale, this county; Bell E. resides in the 
state of Oregon; L.T. remains at the parental 
home and has the management of the farm; 
Hiram resides in Dimondale. All of the 
children were born and reared in Eaton 
county, where the family has been one of 
prominence from the earliest pioneer days to 
the present.

Letters From Our Volunteers
The Republican Newspaper 
Dated July 18, 1862

St. Louis, July 11, 1862

Friend Saunders: ------Once more in the
field of action, I take the liberty, by the 
request of many of your readers, to renew an 
old correspondence. I left your beautiful, 
quiet village last Tuesday morning, and

ECQ #53 Page 59



Eaton County Quest

arrived in this city the Wednesday evening 
following —  being only 22 hours on the road 
from Battle Creek. Hence you see it is but a 
short journey from Charlotte to St. Louis. All 
is quiet in the city. I reported myself to Lieut. 
Fish of the Schofield Barracks, and was 
immediately detailed for duty, as Sergeant of 
the Guard. I thought that rather brash for a 
new beginning. Paroled and soldiers that 
have been home on sick furlough are 
reporting themselves at these Barracks for 
their regiments at the rate of from 150 to 200 
daily. Hence, from these figures, you may 
readily draw your own conclusion of the great 
amount of sickness that prevailed in the army 
of the West and South, and the great 
necessity of the President's call for 300,000 
more men to fill up the places of the sick, 
wounded, and those that are being
discharged. I hope the answer to the 
President’s call will be promptly responded to 
— for I want to see the end of this great 
rebellion. I noticed in the “Missouri 
Democrat” of yesterday that the
Bushwackers are raising near Macon, 
Jackson Co. in this State, and have gone at 
their old trade of robbing and driving out 
Union people from that section. They are 
about 600 strong —  said to be — and are 
committing all manner of depredations upon 
the peaceful citizens. They need the mild 
influence of the Kansas 5th, to check their 
operations. Between 250 and 300 of the 
“State Militia” were arrested at Rolla, and 
brought down on the cars yesterday under 
the escort of a strong guard, for refusing to
go out of the State-----neither would they lay
down their arms. They were sent up to 
Hannibal. Considerable anxiety is expressed 
for the relief of Gen. Curtis. When last heard 
from, he was making his way towards the 
Mississippi, and had been living on half 
rations for the last three weeks. The only 
news I can learn of my Regiment is, that they 
left Rolla about three weeks ago for Gen. 
Curtiss. A large train leaves Ironton 
to-morrow for his relief, with a large force of 
1500 as escort. I think I shall be sent with 
them in search of my Regiment. I find no 
news of importance in this morning's paper to 
write you -- hence I will close.

E. B. Green

Fayette, Mo., Sunday, July 6th, 1862

The Fourth passed off very agreeably here 
to us all, and I suppose you would like to 
know something about the order of 
proceedings. In the first place I would say for 
the beneift of those who have never visited 
Missouri, that the Fourth happened here the 
same time of year that it usually does in 
Michigan. The day was a pleasant as it could 
be, but very hot. A salute of thirteen rounds 
was fired at sunrise by the whole battalion.

About nine A. M. we mounted and marched 
to the Court House; we formed in parade 
while the National flag was run up on the 
steeple. Capt. Mason then made a few 
remarks in which he reminded us that when 
we left our homes we gave three cheers for 
the flag we were defending. They were 
given, and in a style that showed the spirit of 
the boys who gave them.

In the afternoon we listened to the 
Declaration of Independence, and two or 
three short but good Union speeches by 
citizens of the place They come right to the 
point. After that a picnic dinner was served 
up to all, and particularly for the benefit of the 
soldiers. I will say that it was the best picnic 
dinner that I ever attended in my life. It did 
credit to the loyal citizens here, and showed 
that the Union sentiment was rapidly rising, 
arid that those who had been loyal to the 
Union were not afraid to come out and help 
those who are fighting to defend it.

The table was loaded with everything that 
heart could wish, and enough left to feed 
another just such a crowd.

The whole wound up with all the ice cream 
that we could possibly eat.

Some, perhaps, of a more poetical turn of 
mind that myself, would say that the table 
groaned under its weight; but I am not a 
believer in spiritualism, and I do not believe 
that the table performed any such feat, or, if it 
did, I did not hear it. But I may say that some 
of the boys groaned under the weight of the 
good things they carried back to camp. At all 
events, I am certain that it will be a long time 
before the boys forget the Fourth of July that 
they spent in Fayette, let them be called 
where they will hereafter.

G. H. W.

ECQ #53 Page 60



Eaton County Quest

Autobiography of 
Howard A. Mikesell

Permission to publish given by 
Michael T. Wahl

I came into this world September 7, 
1888 in the little town of Charlotte, Michigan. 
My wonderful parents Jacob A. and Vina S. 
Mikesell gave me all the loving care any child 
ever had. Kind and generous they were but 
strict in discipline and thanks to them I 
learned right and wrong at an early age.

Our home had a friendly warmth with 
never a cross word. Mother was not a strong 
person but she loved her home and was an 
excellent cook. Father’s income was never 
large but in those days a modest income 
went a long ways and mother was a good 
manager.

The winter of 1894 was one I will long 
remember. Wood was burned by 
housewives for cooking. One winter day Mr. 
McClintock, a farmer, brought a load to our 
next door neighbor. After unloading he asked 
a group of us youngsters if we wished a ride. 
Of course we said “yes" and all climbed into 
the box of the bob-sled except me. Mother 
had said I should never go beyond the next 
corner so I knelt on the front bob. When we 
came to that corner I jumped off. I slipped 
and the runner of the rear bob went over my 
right leg near the hip. I was carried home 
and our family doctor, Dr. Warren Rand was 
called. He set the break and put the leg in a 
cast. He warned that it should not be moved 
as it was questionable if it could be saved. 
He said later if it had been an inch higher it 
could not have been saved. Days and weeks 
passed and when I could get around, father 
made me the finest pair of small crutches in 
America and I was the envy of all my friends.
* (Father’s workbench and tools in the 
basement was used by both Robert and me 
through all our years at home and enabled us 
to learn how to make things in later years for 
our own homes.)

To Dr. Rand, a small town counrty 
doctor, long since gone, I owe the full and 
wonderful life I have enjoyed. I have been 
ever grateful for his ability and the care given 
me by my parents.

When I was 10 years old father told me 
I had a baby brother. He bundled me up on 
the cold November morning and took me to 
my grandfather Shepherd’s home. Here I 
was cared for until things became more 
settled at our house at 409 West Lawrence 
Avenue. Robert was the addition to the 
family and a fine brother he is.

Our family life on holidays centered at our 
grandparents home, a big 3 story brick house 
with a cupola so common in those days. In 
the front and back parlors a long table would 
be set up for the family dinner. There the 
grandparents, the uncles, aunts and 
grandchildren would sit down to the turkey 
dinner. This was followed with games, 
taffy-pulls and pop-corn. In those days there 
were no movies, radio, television or 
automobiles. We had to make our own fun.

Sunday afternoons in the summer, 
Grandfather and Grandmother would drive to 
our house and mother, father and I would get 
in the back seat of the surrey. Grandfather 
would invariably drive the dusty road to the 
cemetery where we would stop and then 
drive home. Now and then the route would 
be changed but not often.

Sunday mornings in the summer, 
mother would give me a pail and I would ride 
my bicycle to Peter Mikesell’s farm about 
two miles from home. Sarah Mikesell would 
raise the sloping basement doors outside the 
farm house and go down in the cellar. There 
around the basement room the milk pans laid 
ori the broad ledge of packed dirt - a typical 
Michigan cellar. Then with a large spoon she 
would skim off the rich cream. She would fill 
my pail and I would ride back home. Mother 
had made a rich custard and this was mixed 
with the cream and all poured in the round 
can in the freezer. The ice was broken up 
and packed around the can and I would turn 
the crank till the ice cream was frozen. There 
is no ice cream today that can match 
Mother's rich custard ice cream.

Father, being of Pennsylvania Dutch 
descent, would each fall make a crock of 
sauer-kraut and it was my duty to tamp down 
the salted cabbage, after putting it through 
the cabbage slicer. I always remember 
Mother’s excellent sauer-kraut dumplings.

ECQ #53 Page 61



Eaton County Quest

Father would also get a small keg of 
apple-cider each fall. As it fermented he 
would make the vinegar mother used in her 
cooking. Sometimes the cider turned fast in 
a warm fall and get rather hard. While we 
never took advantage of that, one fall some 
of my little friends tasted it and one was a son 
of our Congregational minister. He imbibed a 
little heavy before leaving for home and I 
wasn’t very popular in the two households.

We had a barn in the rear of our home and 
with several of my friends we strung a wire 
from the hay door down to a tree. On this 
wire we hung a pulley and a rope with bar. 
We would then grab the bar and jump off into 
space and end up on the ground many feet 
away. We probably were the world’s first 
Space Men, but father closed the operation 
as the supports in the barn began to give 
way.

The years flew by all too quickly. 
Robert had his little printing company and I 
had a local news column to write for the 
Jackson Patriot of Jackson, Mich, for which I 
received one cent a line. I also worked for 
the Charlotte Republican, the local weekly 
newspaper, gathering local news stories. 
Thanks to Boyden Moyer, who was the 
County Clerk, I was allowed to check the 
records of county pioneers and develop new 
stories which were of much interest to the 
readers Mr. and Mrs. Boyden Moyer were 
a very popular Charlotte couple and their 
daughter, Gladys, married my brother 
Robert At the bridal dinner in the Moyer 
home I assisted the happy couple in getting 
away from their friends by slipping out during 
the bridal dinner and removing the valve from 
one tire on each car. Robert always 
appreciated the help and it was very late that 
evening before all the cars could move as 
Luella and I just happened to drive by later.

Robert followed in the bond and 
investment business and became very 
successful.

Returning to high school days the two 
newspapers, as well as school kept me busy 
most of the time. We did have some canoe 
trips. I purchased with a friend, an Oldtown 
canoe and we travelled the Grand River to 
Grand Haven and the Kalamazoo River to the 
town of Saugatuck both on Lake Michigan.

Another summer I was invited by two 
friends living in Ishpeming in Upper Michigan 
to accompany them on a fishing and hunting 
trip to the Upper Falls of the Escanaba River. 
I left Detroit on the Juniata, an Anchor Line 
Ship and two days latter arrived at Marquette 
where my friends met me. We left by wagon 
for the Upper Falls of the Escanaba River. 
There we set up camp for our two weeks 
stay. It was a new and wonderful experience 
for me.

One night while in High School I met 
two of my friends at the high school and since 
I was the lightest I was boosted thru the 
transom in the back door. I climbed the stairs 
to the belfry while my friends hid in the 
bushes at the side of the building. I tied a 
rope to the bell rope near the ceiling. Then 
droped this rope thru a small opening of a 
lowered upper sash. I then raised a lower 
first floor window slipped out and closed the 
window. We then rang the ball, while hiding 
in the bushes. We soon saw our janitor 
Peter Turo -- a lovable old gentlemen 
hastening to the building and watched his 
lantern on the way up to the belfry. We had 
stopped ringing the bell when he entered the 
building. We could find nothing wrong and 
returned home only a block away. We again 
rang the bell and once more he returned but 
the third time he discovered the second rope 
through the upper sash and our fun for the 
evening was over. Sometimes as I look back 
thru the years and consider some of our 
pranks I am not proud of them.

While in high school I met a young lady 
at a party and admired her very much. Her 
name was Luella Spaulding. The Junior 
Class party was near and I picked up enough 
courage to ask her to go with me. It was a 
pleasant surprise that she accepted and from 
then on I was a frequent visitor at 306 East 
Henry Street. Her family was well as 
mother’s had been early settlers in this little 
community, and both had gone through the 
trials of pioneer life. My father’s early years 
were spent in Nebraska and he was on the 
first survey for the Union Pacific through 
Nebraska.

(To be Continued)

ECQ #53 Page 62



Eaton County Quest

From The Files of ECGS

ECGS Call No. VF238

(Hand written)
Land Contract

This indenture made & entered into this 
ninth day of May A.D 1882 by and between 
Eliza Outcher of Roxand Eaton Co. Mich as 
party of the first part and Seth Gunn, 
guardian, of the Village of Vermontville, in 
said county witnesseth that whereas said first 
party is now in possession of the East half of 
the East half of the Northeast quarter of 
section eight in Town four North of Range 
five West in said county and whereas said 
second party has agreed & does hereby 
agree to purchase said land now therefore in 
consideration of the sum of twenty-five 
dollars paid to said first party by said second 
party this receipt whereof is hereby 
acknowledged said first party agrees to give 
up immediate possession & does hereby give 
up immediate possession of said land and 
said first party further agrees to give to said 
second party a quit claim deed of her entire 
interest in said land to said second party, 
provided said second party pays the sum of 
twelve hundred dollars for said land which 
said second party hereby agrees to pay, less 
the sum of twenty-five dollars above 
mentioned and less the amount due upon a 
certain indenture of mortgage dated Dec. 16, 
1880 for the sum of $711.37 & recorded in 
Liber 28 of Mortgage page 480 in the office of 
Register of Deed for said county said first 
party to have the wheat now growing on said 
land which is hereby expressly reserved from 
the above sale also to have part of the house 
situated in said land in which to live for a 
period of not to exceed five weeks from this 
date.

Eliza Dutcher 
Seth C. Gunn

ECGS Call No. VF349

1915
Eaton County Republican County 

Committee
Eaton Rapids City & County Committee 

excepted.
PRECINCT NAME P.O. ADDRESS

Bellevue A.J. Hager Bellevue 
A.B. Hoyt

N.H Johnson “

Benton Benj. Fordham Potterville 
Wm. Marshall 
Clarence Upright

Brookfield Harry Noviss 
Rex Bryan

Charlotte

Carmel Fred Youngs 
A.L. Wilton 
Gordon Griffin

Charlotte

Chester Chas. Stall Charlotte 
Chas. W. Dean 
Dr. Chas. Huber

Delta Carl Schaibly 
J.W. Dann 
Wm. Ryant

Lansing #1 
#6 
#6

Eaton Homer Jaques 
E.L. Stewart

Charlotte

Eaton Rapids Jas. Seagreaves Eaton
Rapids

Frank J. Spears 
John Bodell

Hamlin Oliver B. Lake

W.J. Tucker 
Sam'l. Kieffer

Eaton
Rapids

Kalamo R.B. Tieche 
Wm. Dodgson

Nashville
Charlotte

Oneida Levi Hixon 
J.J. Murphy

Grand Ledge

Roxand George Potter 
Wm. Barber 
John Cole

Mulliken

Sunfield R.M. Bascom 
J.H. Bera 
Lewis Lemon 
D.W. Knapp 
C.Jackson

Sunfield

Vermontville Dr. C.S. Snell Vermontville 
Frank Hay 
Henry Curtis

Walton Frank N. Green Olivet 
Wm. Green 
Warren Galusha

Windsor Wm. Bateman Dimondale

ECQ #53 Page 63



Eaton County Quest

T.M. Sloan 
A.A. Edwards 
Clyde C. Lewis

Charlotte O.E. Packard Charlotte 
Geo. Huggett 
Geo. M. Fenn
F.G. Warren 
Jas. H. Brown 
H.A. Hamilton 
Leon Benedict 
E. Dunning 
Harry Dyer 
C.D. Spafford 
Dr. H.A. Moyer 
L.J. Nixon 
Jasper Braden

Grand Ledge Harry Towner Grand Ledge 
Dr. W E. Wilson 
W.E. Clarke 
Cassius Alexander 
George Granger 
James Winnie 
R.A. Latting 
John Potter 
Hayes E. Wells 
Spencer Cribb

Secretary of Masonic Lodge Thirty-six 
Years.

By the sudden death of Samuel 
Chadwick, which occurred at his home on 
East Jefferson St., Monday evening last, our 
city loses one of it oldest pioneers and a 
highly respected citizen. He was born in 
Monroe Co., N.Y., March 10, 1829, and had, 
therefore, nearly reached the end of his 74th 
year.

The family moved to Delta, then known 
as Grand River City, in 1837. That town 
consisted of a saw mill and three log houses 
at that time. Mr. Chadwick came to Grand 
Ledge in 1849 and had lived here ever since. 
He had, therefore, seen this part of the Grand 
River valley develop from an almost 
unbroken wilderness to its present condition, 
and had survived almost every one who had 
lived here in his youth.

He held many offical positions, was a 
member of school board, of village council,

township clerk, and held the office of justice 
of the peace no less than 24 years, in all of 
which positions he did his whole duty with 
concientious exactness.

He served in the Union Army in Co. D, 
121 Michigan Infantry, in 1861 and 1862 but 
was discharged for disability in August 1862. 
He was a member of Earl Halbert Post,
G.A.R., and was also a charter member of 
Grand Ledge Lodge, No 179 F. & A.M. and 
his death leaves but two surviving charter 
members, Marvin T. Streeter and George W. 
Thomas. Mr. Chadwick was secretary of his 
lodge from its inception to his death and was, 
undoubtedly, the only man in Michigan who 
had held that office so long a time. If he had 
a hobby it was Masonry and the memory of 
his unwavering devotion to that order is a 
monument to his lodge of no small value. For 
many years the Grand Lodge officers have 
refused to examine his books, his name 
alone being sufficent guaranty of their 
correctness.

He was a life-long republican.
He was married October 8, 1851, to 

Abigal Russell. Three children of this union 
now survive, Mrs. Emily L. Newcombe of 
Colville, Washington, Daniel O. Chadwick of 
Sherman, Michigan, and Mrs. J. D. Summers 
of this city. He married Nancy A. Betts, June 
3, 1868, who with their son, Floyd B. 
Chadwick, survives him.

Funeral services were held at the 
home, yesterday, at 2 p.m., Rev S.E. Kelley 
officiating, and were largely attended.

It was a favorite saying of Francis E. 
Willard that we live by our ideals i.e., that 
every man, woman and child knowingly or 
unconsciously shapes his or her life and 
conduct by that of some other whom they 
admire, their hero, If this be true, who shall 
say where ends the influence of a life like that 
of Samuel Chadwick? None can say with 
certainty, but we do know that he was one of 
those who go their way quietly, doing the 
daily duties with kindness and courtesy to all, 
which compels the same with whom they 
meet. Such a life is itself a volume of 
eloquent and practical sermons, for example 
excels precept.

To his bereaved family we extend out 
heartiest sympathy. So long as manly 
character is appreciated this people will join 
with them in cherishing his memory.

ECGS Call No. VF357

Another Pioneer Gone
Grand Ledge Loses a Good Citizen 

By Death of Samuel Chadwick.

ECQ #53 Page 64



Photo of Cogsdill School,
Kalamo Township, Eaton 
County, Michigan about 1930.

Charlotte Shopping Guide of 
February 6, 1996.

Eaton County Quest

4 A -  Tuesday, February 6, 1996

Cogsdill School remembered
Students and teacher at the Cogsdill School in about 1930 are (front row, I. to r.) Elwin 

Beach, Hugh Hines, Robert Barnhart, Leo Dean, Joe Nelson, Raymond Smith, Ralph Hines, 
Kenneth Fry, (middle row) Lillian Palmantere, Hazel Smith, ?? Roberts, Gertrude Snoke, 
unknown, Margaret Briggs, Bessie Smith, unknown, ?? Roberts, (back row) Betty Dean, 
Opal Roberts, Julia Smith, teacher Margaret Burkett Augustine, Thelma Palmantere, 
Margaret Beach, and Ada Wright.

Joe Nelson, who brought the photo into the Charlotte Shopping Guide, says the Cogsdill 
School building still stands, but is used as a residence, at the northwest corner of Shaytown 
and Valley highways.

ECQ #53 Page 65



Eaton County Quest

Do you know the name of this 
school?
This photo was in the Charlotte 
Shopping Guide March 5, 1996.

CHAHLOTTE SHOPPING GUIDE

School children remembered
The students at this school, the name of which is unkonwn, are (back row, r. to I.) teacher Miss Sydow, Alva Clark, Helen 

Weaver, Mamie Clark, Dorothy Reynolds, Alfred Imes, (second row) Dale Clemons, Mary Imes, Cleo lines, Evelyn Imes, 
Mildred Purches, Mildred Pratt, Verdon Vincent, Leonard Pratt, Eugene Uhl, (front row) Harold Reynolds, Lester Clark, 
Maynard Weaver, Milton Uhl, Philip Prescott, and Milo Uhl. Phyllis Jarvis, who brought the photo in to the Charlotte Shopping 
Guide, thinks the school w as located som ewhere north of Charlotte and her mother, Mildred (Pratt) Baker, was a student 
there. If you know the name of the school and where it was located

ECQ #53 Page 66



What’s Nevif At The ECGS Library

UNITED STATES:
Ohio-
Book- O h io  M a rr ia g e s : E x tra c te d  

fro m  O ld  N o r th w e s t G e n e a lo g ic a l 
Q u a rte rly , edited by Marjorie Smith,
1977, 350 pp.
‘ Mary Jean Baker.......................  236 .32

West Virginia^
Book- O h io  Co. (W V ) In d e x  Vol. 7C  

1 7 7 7 -1 8 8 1 : C u m u la tive  In d e x  To 
VolS. 1-7, by Kenneth Fischer Craft, Jr.,
2001, 618 pp.
‘ Clarence L. Hodges.......................249.2

Ml COUNTIES:
Calhoun Co.~
Book- E ig h th  C e n su s  o f  the U n ited  

S ta te s : 1860 : Clarence Twp., 
transcribed & compiled by David A.
Randall, 2000, 40 pp.
‘ Harold Randall............................. 313.19

Directory- 1957 Albion, Ml
‘ Betty Goostrey.................Directories

Eaton Co.~
Newsletter- Bellevue Historical 

Society, July 2001
‘ Betty Goostrey....................523.EA. 10

Photo- 1909 Dolly Varden School,
1909 (Delta Twp.)
‘ Sharlene Thuma...........................P.571

Photo- early settlers of Eaton Co.
(all identified) ‘ Cynthia Johnson....P. 574

Photo- Class of ‘54, Walton Twp. Union 
School (Olivet High School, individual 
portraits grouped) ‘ Betty Goostrey. P.575 

Ionia Co­
invitation- 1959 Sebewa Center 

School Reunion
‘ Larry Randall................................P.572

Kalamazoo Co.-
Directory- 1945 Kalamazoo, Ml 

‘ Betty Goostrey.................. Directories

SURNAMES:
Dickinson- 1881 marriage certificate of 

Marvin Dickinson & Carrie King; 1903 
CHS & 1907 Ml Common School 
Diplomas of Anna Dickinson 
‘ Madeline Dickinson.......  OS.19

Garlinger- 18 79  Fam ily Bible

*Ula Garlinger Miller....................VF.613
Goodwin/Moore- 1865 Family Bible

*Ula Garlinger Miller....................VF.613
Hamilton- 1920 portrait of Mary E. 

Hamilton & name card
‘ Sharlene Thuma.............................P.571

Hamilton- photo of K.D. Hamilton in
uniform ‘ Cynthia Johnson.........  P.573

Harris/Brown- 1802 Family Bible
*Ula Garlinger Miller....................VF.613

Patterson/Hamilton/Cramer- 22 b&w 
photos, late 1800’s to 1920’s
‘ Larry Randall...................................P.572

Russell/Humphreys/French/Olds/ 
Northrop/Gammel/Hazelton/ 
Welch/Jackson/Spencer/ 
Carpenter/Roberts 
‘ Lyle French.......................... 900.RU.04

MISC.:
Book- F a m ily  H is to ry  In d e x  (list of less 

than common surnames found in 25 
selected family histories), by G.M. 
Mansfield, 44 pp.
‘ Velma Lundy via M. Anderson.. 100.258 

Book- A n  In d e x  to  H id d e n  L in e a g e s  
(in the DAR Lineage vols. 151-166) 
by G.M. Mansfield
‘ Velma Lundy via M. Anderson.. 100.259 

Photo- unidentified school, group 
‘ Ann (Parrot) Heisler.......................P.561

Thanks to everyone who generously 
donated these items to our library. 
They are very much appreciated by 
E.C.G.S. and our researchers.

* = a gift donated by...

Note: Call numbers are subject to change.

f f l  Sharlene (Kelley) Thuma, Librarian

ECQ #53 Page 67



Chart no. 1
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no 1 on chart no. 1
Pedigree Chart

4 Giles Alferd CRAMPTON 
Born: 18 Dec 1850
P lace: Walton Twp., Eaton Co., M l
Marr: 16 Nov 1873
P lace:
Died: 4 Dec 1919
P lace: Walton Twp., Eaton Co., M l

2 Franklin Benj. CRAMPTON 
Born: 29 May 1878 

; P la ce: Marshall, Calhoun Co., MI 
Marr: 3 Dec 1902 
P la ce: Souih Lyons. Ml 
Died: 5 Feb 1968 
P la ce: Flint, Genesee Co., MI

5 Josephine WILLIAMS
Bom : 12 Apr 1855 
P lace: Wyalusing, WI 
Died: 12 Dec 1951 
P lace: Belding, MI

1 Neil Frederick CRAMPTON
Born: 10 Nov

: P la ce: Olivet, Eaton Co., MI 
Marr: 31 Mar 1946 

j P la ce: Olivet, Eaton Co., MI 
Died:
P lace:

J uanita Ann HAYTER 6 Frederick Christian STEFFEN
S p o u se  Born: 12 Jan 1860/1861

P lace: Ann Arbor Twp., MI 
Marr: 15 Mar 1883 
P lace:
Died: S Apr 1932
P lace: Flint, Genesee Co., MI

3 Lillian May STEFFEN
Born: 19 Jan 1884
P la ce: Ann Arbor, Washtenaw Co., MI
Died: 5 Jun 1968
P lace: Flint, Genesee Co., Ml

7 Olive Katherine GWINNER
Born: 13 Apr 1855
P lace: Ann Arbor, Washtenaw Co., MI
Died: 12 May 1923
P lace: Flint, Genesee Co., MI

J Prepared 2 Aug 2004 by:

Juanita A. Crampton 
12574 S. Gera Rd.
Birch Run, Ml 48415 
(989) 624-9972

8 Joseph Albert CRAMPTON
Born: 14 Oct 1812 c<
Place: Madison. CT
Marr: 1838
Place: N Y
Died: 30 Jan 1893
P lace: Walton Twp., Eaton Co., Ml

9 Amanda BALDWIN
Born: 9 Jan 1822 corn -
P lace: New York State 
Died: 26 Mar 1876 
P lace: Walton Twp., Eaton Co., Ml

10 John WILLIAMS
Born: l l  Oct 1809 cont.------
P lace: near London, England 
Marr: 1849
P lace: Monroe Co., N Y  
Died: 13 Oct 1887 
P lace: Calhoun Co., Ml

11 Sarah LANDGRIDGE
Born: 25 Dec 1826 cont. 3
Place: York, England
Died: 7 Nov 1930
P lace: Eckford. Calhoun Co., MI

12 David STEFFEN
Born: 7 Nov 1835 com.4
P lace: Lehigh Co., PA 
Marr: A BT  1855 
P lace:
Died: 7 Jun 1896
P lace: A.Arbor Twp..Washtenaw Co.,M l

13 Katherine Marqueretha KAPP
Born: 25 Sep 1839 cont. h
P lace: A.Arbor Twp..Washtenaw Co ,MI 
Died: 18 Feb 1900
P lace: A.Arbor Twp.,Washtenaw Co.,M l

14 George GW1NNER
Born: A B T  1835 cont. 6
Place: Germany 
Marr; A B T  1854 
Place:
Died:
Place:

15 Anna Maria (Mary) KAPP
Born: 14 Dec 1834 cont. V
Place: Germany
Died: 1899
Place: Scio Twp., Washtenaw Co., MI

EOQ #53 Page 68



Pedigree Chart
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no.

2 James Harvey CRAMPTON
Born: 19 Mar 1774
P lace:
Marr:
P lace:
Died: 26 Sep 1849 
P lace:

1 Joseph Albert CRAMP I ON 
Born: 14 Oct 1812 
P lace: Madison, CT 
Marr: 1838 
P lace: N Y  
Died: 30 Jan 1893 
P lace: Walton Twp., Eaton Co., MI

| Amanda BALDWIN
S p o u se

3 Silence DOWD 
Born: 1776 
P lace:
Died: 30 Aug 1837 
Place:

Prepared 2 Aug 2004 by: 

Juanita A. C'rampton 
12574 S .G eraR d . 
Birch Run, MI 48415 
(989) 624-9972

1
8
Born:
Place:
Marr:

4 Place:

Born: Died:

Place: Place:

Marr:
Place: 9

Died: Born:

Place: Place:
i
I Died:
i
i

Place:

10

Born:
Place:
Marr:

!5 Place:

Born: Died:

Place: Place:

Died: A A

Place:
1 1

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Chart no. 2

cont.

cont.

cont.

1 2

Born:
Place:
Marr:

6 [Place:

Born: Died:

Place: Place:

Marr:
A  Q

Place:
I O

Died: Born:

Place: Place:
Died:
Place:

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

cont.

ECQ #53 Page 69



Pedigree Chart Chart no. 3
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 11 on chart no. 1

2 Henry LANDGRIDGE
Born: 1779
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Sarah LANDGRIDGE 
Born: 25 Dec 1826 
P lace: York, England 
Marr: 1849
P lace: Monroe Co., N Y
Died: 7 Nov 1930
P lace: Eckford, Calhoun Co.. MI

John WILLIAMS 
S p o u se

3 Sarah BROWN 
Born: 1788 
P lace:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 2 Aug 2004 by: 

Juanita A. Crampton 
12574 S. Gera Rd. 
Birch Run. M l 48415 
(989)624-9972

4
Born:
P lace:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

i

5
Bom:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

6
Born:
P lace:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

7
Born:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

8
Born:
P lace:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

9
Born:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

10
Born:
P lace:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

11
Born:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

12
Born:
P lace:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

13
Born:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

14
Born:
P lace:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

15
Born:
P lace:
Died:
Place:

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

ECQ #53 Page 70



Chart no. 2Pedigree Chart
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 1

4

Born:
Place:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
Place:

2 James Harvey CRAMPTON
Born: 19 Mar 1774 
P lace:
Marr:
P lace:
Died: 26 Sep 1849 
P lace:

5

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 Joseph Albert CRAMP I’ON 
Born: 14 Oct 1812 
P lace: Madison. CT 
Marr: 1838 
P lace: N Y  
Died: 30 Jan 1893 
P lace: Walton Twp., Eaton Co., MI

Amanda BALDWIN
S p o u se

3 Silence DOWD
Born: 1776 
P lace:
Died: 30 Aug 1837 
P lace:

7

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 2 Aug 2004 by:

Juanita A. C'rampton 
12574 S. Gera Rd.
Birch Run, Ml 48415 
(989)624-9972

EGQ #53 Page 69

6
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10
iBorn:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14

Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont

cont.



Chart no. 4Pedigree Chart_____
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 1

4
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

2 Abraham STEFFEN
Born: I0 Jun 1796 
P lace:
Marr:
P lace:
Died: 5 Apr 1875 
P lace:

5
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 David STEFFEN
Born: 7 Nov 1835 
P lace: Lehigh Co., PA 
Marr: A B T  1855 
P lace:
Died: 7 Jun 1896 
P lace: Ann Arbor Twp., Ml

Katherine Marqueretha KAPP 6
S p o u se  Born:

Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

3 Salome (Sallie) KUHNS
Born: 10 Apr 1800 
Place:
Died: 15 Jan 1881 
P lace:

Prepared 2 Aug 2004 by: 

Juanita A . Crampton 
12574 S. GeraRd. 
Birch Run, MI 48415 
(989) 624-9972

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

ECQ #53 Page 71

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
Place:

13

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.



Pedigree Chart______
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 13 on chart no. 1

4

Born:
Place:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
Place:

2 Christian Franz KAPP 
Born: 27 Mar 1806 
P lace:
Marr:
P lace:
Died: 22 May 1882 
P lace:

5

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 Katherine Marqueretha KAPP
Born: 25 Sep 1839
P lace: A .Arbor Twp.,W ashtenaw Co.,M l
Marr: ABT 1855
P lace:
Died: 18 Feb 1900
P lace. A .Arbor Twp.,W ashtenaw Co.,M l

David STEFFEN
S p o u se

3 Regina SCHLECHTER
Born: 22 Mar 1812 
P lace:
Died: 24 Dec. 1887 
P lace:

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 2 Aug 20C4 by:

Juanita A. Crampton 
12574 S. Gera Rd.
Birch Run, Ml 48415 
(989)624-9972

6
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14

Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Chart no. 5

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

ECQ #53 Page 72



Chart no. 6

8
Born: cont.
P lace:

Pedigree Chart
No. 1 on (his chart is (he same as no. 14 on chart no. 1

Marr:
4 P lace:
Born: Died:
P lace:
Marr:

: P lace:

P lace: 9
Died: Born: cont._____
P lace: P lace:

2 Jacob Frederick GWJNNER
D  r \ r r »  ■ 1 A  I . ___  1 O  /~\ y*'

Died:
P lace:

P lace:
Marr:
P lace: 10
Died: 8 Jan 1865 Born: cont._____
P lace:

5

P lace:
Marr:
P lace:

Born: Died:
P lace:
Died:

P lace:

P lace: 11

Born:
P lace:

cont._____

George GV/JNNER Died:
P lace:

Born: A R T  1835 
P lace: Germany 
Marr: A B T  1854 
P lace: 12
Died: Born: cont._____
P lace: P lace:

Marr:
Anna Maria (Mary) KAPP 6 P lace:
S p o u se Born: Died:

P lace:
Marr:
P lace:

P lace:

13

Died: Born: cont.____

Place: P lace:
Died:

3 Gottlieben (Anna) KOHLER P lace:

Born: J 8 10 
P lace: 
Died: 
P lace:

7

14

Born:
Place:
Marr:
P lace:

cont._____

Born: Died:

P lace:
Died:

P lace:

P lace: 15

Prepared 2 Aug 2004 by: Born: cont._____

Juanita A. Cramp ton P lace:

12574 S. GeraRd. Died:
Birch Run, MI 48415 P lace:

(989) 624-9972
ECQ #53 Page 73



No. 1 on this chart is the same as no 15 on chart no. 1
Pedigree Chart

4

Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

2 Johannes KAPP 
Bom : 27 Jul 1800 
P lace:
Marr:
P lace:
Died: 1852/1853 

[Place:

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 Anna Maria (Mary) KAPP 
Born: 14 Doc 1834 
P lace: Germany 
Marr: A B T  1854 

! P lace:
Died: 1899
P lace. Scio Twp., Washtenaw Co., MI

George G WINNER 6
S p o u se  Born:

Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

3 Anna SCHNITZLER 
Born: 22 Aug 1801 
Place:
Died: 18 May 1865 
P lace:

7

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 2 Aug 2004 by:

Juanita A. Crampton 
12574 S. Gera Rd.
Birch Run, MI 48415 
(989)624-9972

Chart no. 7

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
Place:

9
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10
Born:
P lace
Marr:
P lace
Died:
P la ce

11
Born:
P la ce
Died:
P lace

cont.

cont.

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Born:
Place:
Died:
P lace:

14
Born: cont--------
Place:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
Place:

15
Born: cont-------
P lace:
Died:
Place:

EGQ #53 Page 74



No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 1 on chart no. 1
Pedigree Chart

4 Philip Samuel HAYTER 
Born: 11 Apr 1855
P lace: Buckhom, Weston Co., England
Marr: 27 Dec 1881
P lace: Ingham Co., MI
Died: 31 Jan 1945
Place: Lansing, Ingham Co., MI

2 Cecil E. HAYTER
Bom : 8 Apr 1898
P lace: Windsor Twp., Eaton Co., MI 
Marr: 2 Aug 1921 
P lace: Lansing, Ingham Co., M l 
Died: 26 Mar 1971
P lace: Battle Creek, Calhoun Co., MI

5 Anna Johanna ROBINSON 
Born: 5 Apr 1865 
P lace: London, Ontario, Canada 
Died: 4 May 1911 
P lace: Eaton Co., MI

1 Juanita Ann HAYTER
Born: 14 Apr 
P lace: Reed City. Ml 
Marr: 3 1 Mar 1946 
P lace: Olivet, Eaton Co., MI 
Died:
Place:

Neil Frederick CRAMPTON 6 Herman AUBLE 
S p o u se  Born: 17 Sep 18 7 1

P lace: Kent Co., MI 
Marr: 20 Dec 1900
P lace: Barton Twp., N ewaygo Co., MI 
Died: 3 May 1939 
P lace: Eaton Co., MI

3 Margaret Elizabeth AUBLE 
Born: 26 Dec 1901 
P lace: Hawkins, N ewaygo Co.. MI 
Died: 23 Jan 1954
P lace: Battle Creek, Calhoun Co., MI

Prepared 2 Aug 2004 by: 

Juanita A. Cranipton 
12574 S. Gera Rd. 
Birch Run, Ml 48415 
(989) 624-9972

7 Minnie BODELL 
Born: 16 Apr 1874 
Place: Creston, IA 
Died: 17 Mar 1928 
Place: Osceola Co., MI

Chart no. 1

8 George HAYTER
Born: 1833 corn.?
Place:
Marr: 11 Oct 1855
Place: Fifehead, Magdalen, England
Died:
Place:

9 Naomi SHUTE
Born: 18 Feb 1833 com. 3
Place: Buckhorn, Weston, England 
Died: 16 May 1875 
P lace: Fifehead, Magdalen, England

10 Charles ROBINSON
Born: 22 Feb 1817 corn.___
Place: England 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 27 Jul 1908
Place: Lansing, Ingham Co., MI

11 Johanna HEBBLETHWAITE
Born: l5 M a y  1831 cont <!
Place:
Died: 25 Oct 1907 
P lace: Eaton Co., MI

12 George AUBLE
Born: 18 Feb 1836 cor
Place: Seneca C o., N Y
Marr:
Place:
Died: 5 May 1898
Place: Barton Twp., Newaygo Co., Ml

13 Elizabeth DAVIS
Born: 19 Jun 1839 cor
Place: Canada
Died. 1 1 A ug 1909
Place: Barton Tw o., Newaygo Co., Ml

14 Jacob BODELL
Born: 25 Jul 1839 conl
Place: Rainham Tw o., Ontario, Canada 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 25 Jan 1900 
Place: N ewaygo Co., M l

15 Margaret 11 OPE
Born: 28 Jan 1849 cont
Place: Dundee, Canada 
Died: I Jul 1907 
Place: Newavuo Co.. MI

EOQ #53 Page 75



No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 1
Pedigree Chart

4

j Born: 
(Place: 
Marr: 
P lace: 
Died: 
P lace:

2 Henry HAYTER
Born: 1809
Place:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
Place:

5

Born:
Place:
Died:
P lace:

1 George HAYTER 
Born: 1833 
P lace:
Marr: 11 Oct 1855 
P lace: Fifehead, Magdalen, England 
Died:
Place:

Naomi SHUTE
S p o u se

3 Ann HANNAM
Born: I 808 
P lace:
Died: 16 Apr 1859 
Place:

6
Born:
Place:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

Prepared 2 Aug 2004 by: 

Juanita A. Crampton 
12574 S. Gera Rd. 
Birch Run. MI 48415 
(989)624-9972

7

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

ECQ #53 Page 76

8
Born:
P lace:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
Place:

9

Born:
P lace:
Died:
Place:

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
P lace:

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
Place:

13

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14

Born:
P lace:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

15

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Chart no. 2

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.



Chart no. 3Pedigree Chart____
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 9 on chart no. 1

4
Born:
P lace:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

2 John SHUTE
Born:
P la ce:
Marr:
P la ce:
Died:
P la ce:

5
Born:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

1 Naomi SHUTE
Born: 18 Feb 1833
P la ce: Buckhom, Weston, England
Marr: 11 Oct 1855
P la c e : Fifehead, Magdalen, England
Died: 16 May 1875
P la ce: Fifehead, Magdalen, England

George HAYTER 6
S p o u s e  Born:

P lace:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

3 Jane DEA
Born:
P la ce:
Died:
P la ce:

7
Born:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

Prepared 2 Aug 2004 by:

Juanita A. Crampton 
12574 S. Gera Rd.
Birch Run. MI 48415
(989) 624-9972

Born:
Place:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

9
Born:
P lace:
Died:
Place:

8

10
Born:
P lace:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
Place:

13
Born:
P lace:
Died:
Place:

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

ECQ #53 Page 77



Pedigree Chart
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 11 on chart no. 1

2 Robert HEBBLETHWAITE
Bom : 1791
Place:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

1 Johanna HEBBLETH WAITE
Bom : 15 May 1831 
P lace:
Marr:
P lace:
Died: 25 Oct 1907 
P lace: Eaton Co.. MI

Charles ROBINSON
S p o u se

3 Jane ?
Born:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

Prepared 2 Aug 2004 by:

Juanita A. Cranipton 
12574 S. G traR d. 
Birch Run. MI 48415 
(989) 624-9972

4

8

Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:

Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 9
Died: Born:
Place: P lace:

5

Died:
Place:

10

Born:
Place:
Marr:
P lace:

Born: Died:
Place: P lace:
Died:
Place: 11

6

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12

Born:
Place:
Marr:
P lace:

Born: Died:
Place: P lace:
Marr:
Place: 13

Died: Born:
Place: P lace:

Died:
Place:

14

Born:
Place:
Marr:

7 Place:
Born: Died:
Place: P lace:
Died:
Place: 15

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Chart no. 4

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

ECQ #53 Page 78



Pedigree Chart Chart no. 5
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 1

4

Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

2 Frederick AUBLE
Born: 18 Aug I 783 
P lace:
Marr:
P lace:
Died: I0 Oct 1858 
P lace:

5

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

George AUBLE 
Born: I 8 Feb I 836  
P lace: Seneca Co., NY 
Marr:
P lace:
Died: 5 May 1898
P lace: Barton Twp., Newaygo Co., MI

Elizabeth DAVIS
;S p o u se

6
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

3 Elizabeth Johnson THOMPS
Born: 29 Apr 1808 
P lace:
Died: 7 Aug 1875 
P lace:

7

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 2 Aug 2004 by: 

Juanita A. C'rampton 
12574 S. Gera Rd. 
Birch Run, MI 48415 
(989)624-9972

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
Place:

:9
Born:
P lace:
Died:
Place:

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
Place:

13
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14

Born:
Place:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
Place:

15

Born:
Place:
Died:
P la c e 1

cont.

cont.

cont.

ECQ #53 Page 79



Pedigree Chart
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 13 on chart no. 1

4

8

Born:
P lace:
Marr:
P lace:

Born: Died:
Place: P lace:
Marr:
P lace: 9
Died: Born:
P lace: P lace:

2 Stephen B. DAVIS
Died:
P lace:

Bom : 25 Jan 1814 
Place:
Marr:
Place: 10

Died: 11 Oct 1891 Born:
Place: P lace:

5
Marr:
P lace:

Born: Died:
P lace: P lace:
Died:
P lace: 11

Elizabeth DAVIS

Born:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

Born: 19 Jun 1839 
P lace: Canada 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 11 A ug 1909 Born:
Place: Barton Two., Newaygo Co., MI P lace:

George AUBLE 6
Marr:
P lace:

S p o u se Born: Died:
P la ce: P lace:

i
|

Marr:
P la ce: 13

Died: Born:
P lace: P lace:

3 Lavina QUAACKENBOSS
Died:
P lace:

Born: 3 Sep 1821 
Place:
Died: 2 Oct 1894
Place: 14

7

Born:
P lace:
Marr:
P lace:

Born: Died:

P lace: P lace:

Died:
P lace: 15

Prepared 2 Aug 2004 by: Born:
Juanita A. C'rampton P lace:
12574 S. Gera Rd. Died:
Birch Run, MI 48415 P la c e '
(989)624-9972 ECQ #53 Page 80



Pedigree Chart Chart no. 7
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 14 on chart no 1

8
Born: cont._____

P lace:
Marr:

4 P lace:

;Bom : Died:

P lace: P lace:
l Marr:
P lace: 9
Died: Born: cont._____

P lace: P lace:
Died:

2 Adam BODELL P lace:

Born: 17 Sep 1789
P lace:
Marr:
P la ce:

1U

Died: 30 Apr 1868 Born: con i._____

P lace: P lace:
Marr:

5 P lace:

Born: Died:

P lace: P lace:

Died:
P lace: 11

Born: cont._____

P lace:
Died:

Jacob BODELL P lace:

Bom : 25 Jul 1839
P la ce: Rainham Twp.,Ontario,Canada 
Marr:
P lace:
Died: 25 Jan 1900

12
Born:

P la ce: Newaygo Co., M l P lace:

Margaret HOPE 6
Marr:
P lace:

S p o u se Born: Died:

P lace: P lace:

Marr:
P lace: 13
Died: Born:

P lace: P lace:

3 Catharina EBERJLE
Died:
P lace:

Born: 25 Dec 1795 
P la ce:
Died: 6 Jul 1859 14
P la ce:

7

Born:
P lace:
Marr:
P lace:

Born: Died:

P lace: P lace:

Died:
P lace: 15

Prepared 2 Aug 2004 by: Born:

Juanita A. Crampton Place:

12574 S. Gera Rd. Died:

Birch Run, Ml 48415 Place:

(989) 624-9972
EGQ #53 Page 81



No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 15 on chart no. 1
Pedigree Chart

4
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

2 Conrad HOPE
Born: A B T  1810 
P lace:
Marr:
P lace:
Died: 21 Feb 1891 
P lace:

5
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 Margaret HOPE
Born: 28 Jan 1849 
P lace: Dundee, Canada 
Marr:
P lace:
Died: I Jul 1907 
P lace: Newaygo Co., M l

Jacob BO DELL 6
S p o u se  Born:

Place:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
Place:

3 Marie ALRICH 
Born: 29 Sep 1820 
Place:
Died: 10 Feb 1878 
P lace:

7

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 2 Aug 2004 by:
Juanita A. C’rampton 
12574 S. Gera Rd.
Birch Run, M l 48415 
(989) 624-9972

ECQ #53 Page 82

Chart no. 8

8
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

9
Born:
P lace:
Died:
P lace:

coni.

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
Place:

13
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
P lace:
Died:
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.



Eaton County Quest #53 Index

? Jane 78 Bateman Wm. 63
Abby Frederick 40 Bates Aaron W. 46
Abby Robert 40 Bates H. Louisa 46
Albro N.C. 38 Bates Minnie 46
Alexander Cassius 64 Baughman David 38
Alrich Marie 82 Beach El win 65
Anderson M. 67 Beach Margaret 65
Anderson Sarah Jane 40 Benedict Leon 64
Auble Frederick 79 Benedict Mary M. 56
Auble George 75, 79, 80 Benedict Stephen 56
Auble Herman 75 Benedict Wm. H. 39
Auble Margaret Elizabeth 75 Bera J.H. 63
Augustine Margaret Burkett 65 Betts Nancy A. 64
Bachus Michael 51 Bird B. F, 40
Bader B. 54 Bissett Erotus 39
Baggerly Olive B. 49 Bissett Henry 39
Baggerly Olive Branch Moore 49 Bissett Sally Ann Electra 39
Bailey Alvin 57 Blodgett Hannah 48
Bailey Asenath 58 Blodgett Jonathan 48
Bailey Bell E. 59 Blossom N.F. 54
Bailey Benjamin F. 59 Bly Maria 47
Bailey Benjamin F., Dr. 59 Bly Samuel S. 47
Bailey Cyrus 58 Bodell Adam 81
Bailey E.H. & J.A. 58 Bodell Jacob 75, 81, 82
Bailey Ephraim H. 58 Bodell John 63
Bailey Henry H. 57 Bodell Minnie 75
Bailey Hiram 59 Bosworth Joseph 39
Bailey James 58 Bosworth Luther 55
Bailey Jessie 58 Bosworth Polly R. 39
Bailey Joseph 58 Boyer Amelia 55
Bailey L.T. 59 Boyer Eugene 55
Bailey , Manasseh 58 Boyer Laura 55
Bailey Marcia M. (Huntington) 59 Boyer Margaret 55
Bailey Mary 58 Braden Jasper 64
Bailey Millie 59 Briggs Margaret 65
Bailey Miriam 58 Brown Claude Henry 50
Bailey Mores H. 58, 59 Brown Gladys Moore 50
Bailey Mr. 59 Brown Harold Asa 50
Bailey Sovinah (Pitchforth) 58 Brown Henry H. 49, 50
Bailey William 59 Brown Homer Goodwin 50
Bailey William H., Dr. 59 Brown Jas. H. 64
Bainard Daniel 39 Brown Leila Jane 50
Bainard Emeline 39 Brown Louis Harris 50
Bainard Ezra 39 Brown Sarah 70
Baird Edwin 53 Browning Mrs. 52

Baird James 53 Bryan Rex 63

Baird James J. 53 Bullock Caroline M. 38

Baird Hotel 53 Bullock John 39
Baker Mary Jean 54, 67 Bunnell Abigail 57

Baker Mildred (Pratt) 66 Burgman Abraham 39
Baldwin Amanda 68, 69 Burkdull Jesse W. 40
Baldwin Orin 39 Bushwackers 60
Barber Wm. 63 Campbell L. 54

Barnes A.H.J. 40 Canness Henry 55

Barnhart Robert 65 Carpenter 67

Barrager Henyetta 40 Carrier Hannah, Miss 39
Barton Clara 52 Carrier S. 39

Bascom R.M. 63 Carrier S. I. & Others 39



44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
67
44
44
44
44
44
44
67
68
68
69
68-i
68,

68-i
44
44
55
44
54
44
44
44
44
44
55
44
44
44
44

Eaton County Quest #53 Index

Elzora 48 Corlew Nathan
Daniel O. 64 Cornell Gertrude V.
Floyd B. 64 Cornell Peter
Samuel 64 Cornell Etta
Publishing 56 Corsett Lydia
S.S. 39 Cort right Horace
Alva 66 Cort right Martin J.
Lester 66 Cortright Randall
Mamie 66 Corwell Warren
W.E. 64 Coryell Lena D.
Dale 66 Cossar Mildred
John 63 Couley Albert
Delia 44 Coultrin Rosa
Clarence 44 Courter Louisa
Floyd 44 Courtland Waldby
Rachel 44 Courtright Martin J.
William 44 Covert John
Clera 44 Covey Benjamin
Edgar M. 44 Covey Cordelia
Margant 44 Covey Henry
Charles E. 44 Cowan Florida
Charles W. 44 Cowan George
Erastus 44 Cowan John W.
Garrett M. 44 Cowan Julian
Hattie 44 Cowan Saran
Jacob B. 44 Cowlew Martha
James A. 44 Cox John
Joanna 44 Cozier Millie
Luella 44 Crabtree Elias
Mary A. 44 Craft. Jr. Kenneth Fischer
Mary E. 44 Cramer Glenn
Oliver 44 Cramer Hannah
Thomas 44 Cramer Horatio
Willard 44 Cramer Jane
William H. 44 Cramer Loren
Zacariah D. 44 Cramer Perry
Hannah 44 Cramer
Thomas 44 Crampton Franklin Benj.
Addie J. 44 Crampton Giles Alferd
Charles L, 44 Crampton James Harvey
Estelle H. 44 Crampton Joseph Albert
Eva J. 44 Crampton Neil Frederick
Martin 44 Crampton Juanita A.
Sarah J. 44 Cramton Martin P.
George 44 Crane Mildred
Helen 44 Crane O.G.
1. H. 38-40 Cranson Theodore B.
John J. 44 Crary J.B.
Benjamin 44 Crary Lohn B.
Calvin 44 Crasher William
Earl L. 44 Crawford Ira E.
Ellery 44 Crawford Rosa May
Hiram D. 44 Crawford Samuel

Horace 44 Craymer John

Ida May 44 Creore Lucy M.
Lida 44 Creorne Marcia
Camilla 44 Creps David
Frank 44 Cressy Sammuel



Eaton C ou n ty Q u est #53 Index

Cribb Spencer 64 Dunning E. 64
Crittenden Silas 44 Dusenbury Ann 40
Crittendon Edward 44 Dusenbury Jane 40
Crocker Earl Lewis 44 Dutcher Eliza 63
Crocker Eliza J. 44 Dutcher Rosa 55
Crosier Stephen 44 Dwinell Henry 46
Cross Frederick 44 Dwinell Lilia 46
Crouch Caleb 44 Dyer Harry 64
Croup Rhoda May 44 Eberle Catharina 81
Croup Rhoda S. 44 Eddy Harriet Jane, Mrs. 50
Cruson Benjamin F. 44 Edmunds Rev. 49
Cruson John 44 Edwards A.A. 64
Cryderman Minnie 55 Eldridge Milo 48
Cuching Ella C. 44 Eldridge Olive 48
Cuching Frank B. 44 Estabrook Prof. 50
Culp Andrew 44 Evans Thos 41
Culp Dollie 44 Fancher Moses M. 47
Culver Harriet 44 Fenn Geo. M. 64
Cumming Charles 44 Field Horace B. 53
Cumming Rosetta 44 Fish Lieut. 60
Cummings Arthur R. 44 Fitzgerald Edwin 54
Cummings Barney 44 Fitzgerald Mrs. 54
Cummings Cyrus 40 Fitzgerald R. 54
Curtis Gen. 60 Fitzgerald Reuben 54
Curtis Henry 63 Fitzgerald Reuben, Capt. 54
Curtiss Gen. 60 Fitzgerald Sarah A. 54
Dann J.W. 63 Foote E.A. 51
Darken Edith 55 Foote & Shriner 51
Davis Elizabeth 75, 79, 90 Fordham Benj, 63
Davis Nat 53 Fox Garry C., Mr. 51
Davis Stephen B. 80 Fox Jane 46
Davis Anna Grace 45 Fox Lucy B 46
Davison Rev. 54 Fox Martin 46
Day E. H. 40 Freeman Chauncey, Mrs. 51
Day H. J. 40 French 67

Day R. 40 Fry Kenneth 65

Dayton Mathilda 39 Fry Martha A., Miss 51

Dea Jane 77 Fuller Susan 46

Deacons Elder 40 Fullerton Emma 55

Deacons Marrietta 40 G. H. W. 60

Dean Betty 65 Galusha Warren 63

Dean Leo 65 Gammel 67

Dean Mabel 55 Garber Jacob 39

Delms Delpnine 45 Gardner Elizabeth 38

Demott Henry 40 Gardner Francis 38

Dennis Laura 39 Garlinger Family Bible 67

Dickinson Anna 67 Gillman Amy F. 48

Dickinson Madeline 67 Gillman Artemesia 48

Dickinson Marvin 67 Gillman Jacob 48

Dodgson Wm. 63 Goodwin Abba Ann 50

Dow John 39 Goodwin Abial Llayton 49

Dowd Charlotte 38 Goodwin Andrew J. 50

Dowd Harriet 38 Goodwin Andrew Jackson 49

Dowd John 38 Goodwin Asa P. 49

Dowd Samuel 38 Goodwin Asa Poland 49, 50

Dowd Silence 69 Goodwin Clayton Hartwell 49, 50

Down Deborah 38 Goodwin Euretta Taylor 49

Downs Willis 48 Goodwin Franklin Orson 49



Eaton County Quest #53 Index

Goodwin Gertrude E. 49. 50

Goodwin Gertrude Euretta 49

Goodwin Helen Maria 50

Goodwin Hepsibah 50

Goodwin Marques D. Lafayette 49

Goodwin William 49, 50

Goodwin William Christopher 49
Goodwin/Moore Family Bible 67

Goostrey Betty 38, 67

Granch Elmer 55

Granger George 64

Green E. B. 60

Green Emmet 55

Green Frank N. 63

Gremfell Cecile Dare 45

Griffin Gordon 63

Gunn Seth 63

Gwinner George 68, 73, 74

Gwinner Jacob Frederick 73

Gwinner Olive Katherine 68
Hager A.J. 63

Halliday Edna 55

Halsey Drouscella 46

Halsted Abraham 38

Hamilton H.A. 64

Hamilton K.D. 67

Hamilton Mary E. 67

Hamilton 67

Hance Martha 38

Hannam Anna 76

Harmon Mary Ann (Enos) 42

Harris/Brown Family Bible 67

Hartel Henry 53

Hartenburg Cecil James 45

Hartom Elizabeth, Mrs. 56

Hartom George 56

Hartom Jacob 56

Hartom Martha 56

Hartom Milton 56

Hartom Mrs. 57

Hartom Robert 56

Hartom Wallace 56

Hartom William 56

Hartwell Arthur Moore 49

Hartwell Charles Aaron 49

Hartwell Clarabelle 49

Hartwell Everette Beecher 49

Hartwell Jermore B. 49

Hartwell Lottie Augusta 49

Harvey Kate, Miss 52

Harvey’s Miss 53

Harwood Clare 45

Hatfield Caroline 45

Hathaway Bernice Viola 45

Hauer Mary Dorothy 45

Haueter Herman L. 45

Haueter John Frederic 45

Haught Norine 45

Haun Edith Jane 45
Hay Frank 63
Hay Minnie 55
Hayes Myron 45
Hayes Nathaniel Myers 45
Hayt J. T. 54

Hayt John 54
Hayt John T. 54
Hayter Cecil E. 75
Hayter George 75-77
Hayter Henry 76
Hayter Juanita Ann 68, 75
Hayter Philip Samuel 75

Hayward Joel John 45
Hayward (Grenfell) Cecile Dare 45

Hazelton 67
Heath Cyrus Mitchell 45
Heath Karnes Nelson 45
Heathorn, Jun. John 39
Heaton Frank Heman 45
Heaton Raymond Earl 45
Hebblethwaite Johanna 75, 78
Hebblethwaite Robert 78
Heisler Ann (Parrot) 67

Heistand Fanny 45
Helvy Ella Nora 45
Heminger Minnie Barbar 45
Henderson Charles Thomas 45
Henderson Delbert H. 45
Henderson Elizabeth 48
Henderson Florence Emma 45
Henderson James H. 45
Heninger Farquharson George 45
Heninger (Schott) Gladis Edna 45

Henry Ada 45
Herokook James W. 38
Herring Abram Cunningham 45
Herring, Jr. Abram Cunningham 45
Hess Melissa Hepsy 45
Hickey G., Rev. 49
Hickey Joseph Leo 45
Hickey Richard 45
Hill Alfred Edward 45
Hill Carl Franklin 45
Hill Franklin Pierce 45
Hill John Edward 45
Hillard Howard Lavern 45
Hillard Howard William 45
Hines Hugh 65
Hines Ralph 65
Hippensteel Dessie Bell 45
Hixon Levi 63
Hoag Tressa Ann 45
Hodges Clair Luther 45
Hodges Clarence L. 67

Hodges Franklin Arthur 45
Hoedemaker David Conrad 45
Hoedemaker Edward David 45



Eaton County Quest #53 Index

Hoes Emma Jane 45

Hoisington Lizzie Bell 45

Holden William James 45

Holden (Flower) Madge Alice 45

Holdried Rachel 45

Holgate John Henry 45

Holgate Verne Oliver 45

Holgers Sophia 45

Holloway Phoebe Jane 45

Holly Sarah E. 45

Holmes Alice May 45

Holmes Frances Marion 45

Holmes William Henry 45

Holton John L. 45

Holton Melvin C.G. 45

Hoot Rogenia 45

Hope Conrad 82

Hope Margaret 75, 81, 82

Horton Leona May Miller 45

Hosier Clarence Homer 45

Hosier (Davis) Anna Grace 45

Hotchkiss Abigail (Bunnell) 57

Hotchkiss Joseph 57

House Carrie 1. 45

House Sarah Ann 38

Houseknecht Comfort William 45

Houston Glenna Emeline 45

Houston James Elmer 45

Houston Robert Bishop 45

Hover Joseph S. 45

Hover (Hathaway) Bernice Viola 45

Hovey Ella Rachel 45

Howard Lillian Harriet 45

Howard Stephen 45

Howard Thomas 45

Howe Cortland Boughton 45

Howe Daniel H. 45

Howe Harold 45

Howe James 1. 45

Hoyt A.B. 63

Hubbard Newell 49

Huber Chas., Dr. 63

Huber Mary 45

Huffman George Warren 45

Huffman Nurl Newton 45

Huggett Geo. 64

Huggett & Shriner 51

Hullett Carrie 45

Hulse Ada Dora 45

Humphrey Charlotte Ann 45

Humphrey 67

Hunsiker S. 54

Hunsiker Sylvanus 54

Hunsiker 54

Hunt Ida O. 45

Hunter Carl Knox 45

Hunter Charles G. 45

Hunter Emma 45

Huntington Marcia M. 59

Huntoon Roy Frank 45

Huntoon Wilbur 45

Hutchinson J. 54

Hyatt Sarah Rebecca 45

Hyde Fay 45

Hyde Jane Ann 45

Hyde Lucy Ann 39

Imes Alfred 66

Imes Cleo 66

Imes Evelyn 66

Imes Mary 66

Ingham O.S., Professor 58

Jackson C. 63

Jackson Lizzie 55

Jackson 67

Jaques Homer 63

Jarvis C.D., Rev. 53

Jarvis Phyllis 66

Johnson Cynthia 67

Johnson N.H. 63

Jones Lucy Ann, Miss 58

Kapen Herman I. 57

Kapp Anna Maria (Mary) 68, 73, 74

Kapp Christian Franz 72

Kapp Johnnes 74

Kapp Katherine Marqueretha 68, 71-72

Kelley S.E., Rev. 64

Kieffer Sam'l 63

Kimberly J. 54

Kimberly James 54

Kimler Catharine 46

Kimler George 46

Kimler Mary 46

King Carrie 67

King Paul 38

Kirk Abraham, Mrs. 57

Klock Peter, Mrs. 53

Knapen Clarissa 57

Knapen Clarissa, Mrs. 57

Knapp D.W. 63

Kohler Gottlieben (Anna) 73

Kovacs Diane K. 40

Kuhns Salome (Sallie) 71

Lake Oliver B. 63

Lamb Jane, Mrs. 53

Landgridge Henry 70

Landgridge Sarah 68, 70

Latting R.A. 64

Lee George D., Rev. 51

Leggett 52

Lemon Lewis 63

Lewis Clyde C. 64

Lewis E.G., Rev. 52

Livermore Mary A. 52

Lundy Velma 67

Mangold E. E. 43

Mansfield G.M. 67



Eaton

Marshall Wm.
Mason Capt.
Mason D.
Mason Lowell, Dr.
Mattison Amos D.
Mattison E. B.
Mattison, Jr. Sam'l
McAlpine Frank, Rev.
McAlpine Rev.
McClintock Mr.
McGorham Sarah Ann
McKenny Albert
McLaughlin Sarah
McLimans Melissa A.
McUmber John E.
Mead Mary
Mikesell Howard A.
Mikesell Jacob A,
Mikesell Peter
Mikesell Robert
Mikesell Sarah
Mikesell Vina S.
Miller James
Miller Ula Garling
Miller Ula Garlinger
Mix Irena
Montgomery Dudley
Moore Charles
Moore Charles
Moore Charles
Moore Charlotte Augusta
Moore Charlotte Augusta
Moore Fletcher W.E.
Moore Fletcher Washington

Moore Fletcher Washington Everitte
Moore Helen M.
Moore Helen Maria
Moore Lillie D.
Moore Lillie Dale
Moore Philo

Moore Sarah G.

Moore Sarah Theressa

Moore Survetus
Moore Syrenus

Morey Addie C., Mrs.
Mount Nelson
Mowers B.H., Rev.
Mowers D.H., Rev.
Moyer Boyden
Moyer Boyden, Mr. 8 Mrs.
Moyer Gladys
Moyer H.A., Dr.
Mudge I. G.
Murphy J.J.
Naterkiecher Christina
Nelson Joe
Newcornbe Emily L., Mrs.
Newman C. S.

Quest #53 Index

Nichols J.W. 51
Nixon L.J. 64
Northrop 67
Noviss Harry 63
Olds C.C., Rev. 49
Olds 67
Oteney Frances 47
Packard O.E. 64
Paddock Elizabeth 57
Paddock Elizabeth, Miss 56
Paddock John L. 56
Paddock Mrs. 57
Paddock Nicholas 56
Palmantere Lillian 65
Palmantere Thelma 65
Parker Mary 55
Partlow Ola 55
Patterson 67
Perky Henry 40
Phelps Asa 54
Phelps Calvin 54
Phillips Mary 49
Pierce John D., Rev. 54
Pitchforth Sovinah 58
Poland Hepsibah 49
Potter George 63
Potter John 64
Povey Hazel 41
Povey Rebecca 41

Pratt Leonard 66
Pratt Mildred 66
Prescott Frank 48
Prescott Harriett 48

Prescott Philip 66
Prescott Timothy 48
Price Amasa T. 47

Price Solomon 47
Proctor William 53
Purches Mildred 66
Pyle Amanda 49

Quaackenboss Lavina 80
Quantril Wm. 39
Radle Sophia 38
Rand Dr. 61

Rand G.T., Mrs. 52

Rand Warren, Dr. 61
Randall David A. 67

Randall Joseph S. 40

Randall Larry 67

Reed May. 55
Reese Charles 47

Reese Josephene 47
Reese Kasiah 47

Reynolds Dorothy 66
Reynolds Harold 66
Rhodes F.B. 42
Richardson Monroe 38

Roberts ?? 65

C ou n ty

63
60
54
58
40
40
39
51, 53
50
61
47
50
40
55
52
55
61
61
61
61, 62
61
61
49
49
67
49
40
49
49
50
49

. 50
49
50
49
49
49
49
49
39
49
49
38
38
51
38
53
52
62
62
62
64
40
63
46
65
64
39



Eaton County Quest #53 Index

Roberts Algernon S. 50
Roberts Opal 65
Roberts 65, 67
Robert's A.S. 53
Robinson Anna Johanna 75
Robinson Charles 75, 78
Robinson Henry 40
Robinson Miranda, Miss 56

Roblee H.S., Rev. 52, 53

Root George F., Dr. 58

Root June, Mrs. 39

Root Sylvetus 39

Rose Ruth 47

Rounds Matilda, Mrs, 53

Russell Abigal 64

Russell Elizabeth 56

Russell William 56

Russell 67

Ryant Wm. 63

Sargent Winnifred Crampton 43

Saunders Friend 59

Schaibly Carl 63

Schlechter Regina 72

Schnitzler Anna 74

School Dolly Varden 67

Schott Gladis Edna 45

Seagreaves Jas. 63

Searls Mary, Miss 39

Sears Mary, Mrs. 53

Sears Peter 53

Sears Warren 53

Sheats Isaac 1. 39

Shepherd's 61

Shriner Mae, Miss 51

Shriner Robert 51

Shriner Robert Ward 51

Shriner & Fox 51

Shute John 77

Shute Naomi 75-77

Slatel R. 54

Sloan T.M. 64

Smart John 55

Smith Bessie 65

Smith Charles 47

Smith Elizabeth 47

Smith Hazel 65

Smith Jacob 47

Smith Julia 65

Smith Marjorie 67

Smith Raymond 65

Snell C.S., Dr. 63

Snell Rev. 53

Snoke Gertrude 65

Snow Newton 38

Snyder Polly 47

Soules David 55

Space David J. 40

Spafford C.D. 64

Spaulding Charles 39

Spaulding Luella 62
Spaulding W. F. 39

Spears Frank J. 63

Spencer 55
Spencer 67

Sprinkle Amos, Mrs. 53

Stall Chas. 63

Stall Deloran 55

Starks Sarah 55

Steffen Abraham 71

Steffen David 71-72

Steffen David 68

Steffen Frederick Christian 68

Steffen Lillian May 68

Stewart E.L. 63

Stine Phillip 40

Stine Wm. M. 40

Stoke Solomon 38

Stokes Abby E. 40

Strange Daniel 55

Streeter Marvin T. 64

Streeter W. 54

Summers J.D., Mrs. 64

Sydow Miss 66

Tanner Marion 40

Temple Chas. 39

Temple Lit 39

Thomas George W. 64

Thomps Elizabeth Johnson 79

Thompson Sue S. 55

Thuma Sharlene 67

Thuma Sharlene (Kelley) 67

Tieche R.B. 63

To bey Lula J. Brown Reynolds 50

Towner Harry 64

Towsley Charlotte, Miss 59

Towsley Orange 59

Tripp J. 54

T ucker W.J. 63

Tuckerman Melvin 56

Tulip John J. 46

Tulip Julia A. 46

Turo Peter 62

Twmple Chas. 39

Uhl Eugene 66

Uhl Milo 66

Uhl Milton 66

Umbarger James 51

Umbarger Martha, Mrs. 51

Umbarger Mrs. 52

Unknown ? 65

Upright Clarence 63

Van Zile Judge 51

Van Zile P.T. 51

Vetter James 55

Vickery Mrs. 53

Vincent Verdon 66



Vosburg
W agoner
Wahl
Waldron
Waldron
Walkenshon
Wareham

Warren
Warren
Weaver
Weaver

Webb
Welch
Wells
Wheaton
Whitmore
Willard
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Wilson
Wilton
Wing
Wing
Wing
Winnie
Wolcott
Woodmance
Woore
W right
Yates
Youngs

Eaton County Quest #53 Index

Sarah Frances, Mrs. 51
Sllus 40
Michael T. 61

David 39
Philetee 39
Euphemia 40
Hamilton 38

F.G. 64

G. W „ Rev. 49

Helen 66
Maynard 66
George J., Dr. 58

67

Hayes E. 64

Zebulon 39
0., Rev. 49

Francis E. 64

John 68, 70

Josephine 68
Peter 50
Robert 55
Wolcott B. 40

W.E., Dr. 64

A.L. 63

Lorinda 48
Lottie A. 48

Reuben 48

James 64
Solomon 39

C.C. 40

Wm. 40

Ada 65

J.C. 55

Fred 63


